5120 Buler P Woodward-Clyde Consultants

Plymouth Meet:ing
Pennsylvania 19462
215-825-3000

Fax 215-834-0234

July 18, 1991
85C2598-B

Purex Industries, Inc.
535 East Alondra Boulevard
Gardena, California 90248

Attention:  Mr. Jeffrey M. Smith

RE: Report
Test Borings and Monitoring Well Installation
Mitchel Field Remedial Action Program
Garden City, New York

Dear Jeff:

Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC) is pleased to present this report regarding the
assessment of soil remediation to date and the detection of free floating product in the
Source Area at the Mitchel Field site in Garden City, New York. The work presented
in this report was described in the WCC proposal dated April 2, 1991, in response to
your letter dated March 22, 1991, and approved verbally on April 22, 1991.

FIELD WORK

The field work performed during this assessment included the following items:
exploratory borings, soil and groundwater sampling, and monitoring well installation. A
detailed description of the scope of work is included in the WCC Proposal dated April
2, 1991. Drilling was performed by Delta Well & Pump, Inc. of Ronkonkoma, New
York. Soil chemistry analyses were performed by General Testing Corporation (GTO)
of Rochester, New York. All work was performed in general accordance with existing
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) standards.

Exploratory Borings
Five exploratory borings (PW-1 and BP-1 through BP-4) were drilled between May 3 and
8, 1991, for the purpose of evaluating the effectiveness of the soil remediation to date.

A monitoring well was installed at boring location PW-1. The borings and monitoring
well were located on April 30, 1991 by WCC and a representative of the Nassau County
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Department of Public Works (NCDPW). The NCDPW representative requested the
location changes shown on Figure 1. The locations for the test borings were agreed by
Purex, WCC, and the NCDPW to be representative of the most contaminated areas,
based on the existing soil chemistry data. As shown on Figure 1, Borings PW-1, BP-1,
and BP-4 are located in Recirculation Field No. 2 and Borings BP-2 and BP-3 are
located in Recirculation Field No, 3. ‘

All drilling activities were conducted under the direct supervision of a WCC engineer
or geologist, who also acted as the site Health & Safety Officer. A geologist from the
NCDPW was also present during drilling and soil sampling activities.

Air in the work zone was monitored with an HNu Photoionization Detector (HNu). A
general background organic vapor level of about 2 ppm was detected before work began
for each day. The drilling activities did not produce an increase in organic vapor
concentrations above the action level, therefore, all work was performed at Level "D”
protection. All drill cuttings from the exploratory borings were placed back in the
borehole; this procedure was approved by the NCDPW representative on site prior to
the start of drilling. Drill cuttings from the monitoring well were placed in two 55-gallon
drums which are currently stored on-site.

Borings were advanced using 6-inch ID. hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were obtained
continuously to the top of groundwater, generally 20 feet below grade. Boring PW-1 was
drilled to 10 feet below top of groundwater and was sampled at five-foot intervals below
groundwater to the bottom of the screened interval. The depths for the borings and
monitoring well boreholes are presented on Table 1. Borings logs for each location are
included in Appendix A. The test boring and monitoring well elevations were
established by WCC on May 29, 1991.

Obstructions encountered during drilling necessitated the offsetting of two borings.
Boring BP-1 encountered a recirculation field lateral at a depth of five feet; no apparent
damage of the lateral was observed. BP-1 was offset five feet to the south, which
required additional concrete coring at the bus garage entrance. Boring BP-2
encountered a metal obstruction in the fill material at a depth of 6 feet and was offset
2.7 feet east, parallel to Commercial Ave. o
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Well Installation and Development

Monitoring Well PW-1 was installed on May 3, 1991 in the location shown on Figure 1
to investigate the presence of free floating product. Figure 2 shows the well construction
details. The well consisted of a two-inch O.D. internally-threaded PVC riser pipe with

. a stainless steel screen. The screened interval extended 10 feet above and below the
existing top of groundwater encountered during drilling. This screened interval was
designed to allow for detection of free floating product in the groundwater
pumping/recirculation field operation. The well screen size was 20-slot (0.02 inches).
Gravel packing was Sand Pack #2, which is typically used in the glacial outwash. The
gravel pack extended 3 feet above the top of the screen, followed by a bentonite seal,
then cement grout was placed above the seal to 2 feet below the top of the riser pipe.
Gravel pack was then placed to a point 4 inches below the top of the riser pipe to allow
the flush mounted cap to drain.

On May 10, 1991, a water level was taken and the presence of free floating product was
checked with an oil/water interface probe. The well was then developed. Five well .
volumes were bailed from the well using a stainless steel bailer. All development water
(approximately 10 gallons) was placed in two 5-gallon containers and then the water was
placed in a 55-gallon drum that contained floating product from recovery Well W-3. The
development water was tested by Metcalf & Eddy Services; the results are presented
below. The well was not developed to the point where clear water was being bailed
from the well to minimize the amount of development water to be treated. ‘

PW-1 was sampled on May 29, 1991. A water level was taken and the presence of free
floating product was initially checked with an opaque teflon bailer and then checked with
an oil/water interface probe. Five well volumes were bailed prior to sampling, then the
bailed water was placed back in the well after sampling at the request of Metcalf &
Eddy. The samples were cloudy with suspended sediments.

. Sampling Procedures

Soil sampling procedures were generally as described in the Work Plan. Soil samples
were taken continuously with the split spoon sampler, and jar head space analysis was
performed with an HNu. The results of the Head Space analysis are presented on the
- boring logs (Appendix A). Soil samples for chemical analysis were selected on the basis
of depth. A duplicate sample was not taken due to insufficient sample quantity.
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Samples were placed in jars supplied by GTC and stored in coolers with ice. The
samples were then shipped to GTC via Federal Express either the same day the samples
were taken or the following day. . :

The groundwater samples taken were placed in 40-mL vials and stored in the sample
refrigerator of the on site laboratory for testing,

Sample Analysis

All soil samples selected for laboratory testing were tested by GTC's Rochester, New
York laboratory. Samples were tested for Hazardous Substance List (HSL) volatile
organics (EPA Method 8240) and HSL Base/Neutrals (EPA Method 8270). Well
development water and groundwater samples were tested by Metcalf & Eddy for
Volatiles (EPA Method 624).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Test Borings

The subsurface materials described in the borings were generally as follows: 4 to 10 feet
of fill, overlying the glacial outwash sands and gravels, which extended to the depths of .
the borings. A gray clayey silt layer was encountered in Boring BP-4; Boring BP-3 went
through the pea gravel of the recirculation field (BP-3) and did not encounter the clayey
silt layer below the lateral.

Monitoring Well
Monitoring Well PW-1 water levels were as follows (Top of Casing Elevation = 78.0
feet):
Date Depth from Top of Casing (feet) Water Elevation (feet)
5/3/91 . 19.5 58.5
5/10/91 19.0 59.0
5/29/91 19.5 58.5

6/27/91 . 195 585

Racycied
Paper



Woodward-Clyde Consultants

Mr. Smith .
Purex Industries
Page 5

The presence of free floating product was initially checked prior to development on May
10, 1991 and prior to sampling on May 29, 1991. No free product was detected with
cither the opaque bailer or the oil/water interface probe prior to sampling or
development.

Soil Chemistry

Table 2 presents a summary of analytical results for the soil samples. This table presents
the compounds and concentrations found in each sample above the detection limits. The
complete data report from GTC is included as Appendix B. Table 3 presents a
comparison of the soil chemistry data from 1991 to data obtained during the 1983 Site
Assessment. The analytical methods for the 1991 soil data were EPA Methods 8240 and
8270; the analytical methods used for the 1983 soil data were EPA Methods 624 and
625. The 1983 laboratory soil chemistry analyses were performed by Measurement
Science of Garden City, New York. Analytical result reports from the 1983 data can be
furnished if requested. EPA Methods 8240 and 8270 were developed for soil from
Methods 624 and 625. The following paragraphs discuss the results for each location
and compares 1991 data to the 1983 data.

Boring PW-1: The data presented for PW-1 in Table 2 show that three volatile organic
compounds and five base neutral compounds were detected in S-1 and one base neutral
compound was detected in S-2. However, the detection limit for each sample was high,
due to the dilution of the sample. The dilution was done by GTC in order to protect
their analytical equipment. WCC requested that the samples be retested at a lower
dilution, but the GTC lab director stated that the dilutions used were the lowest that
could be used with their equipment.

Table 3 presents the comparison of the data from PW-1 to Boring B-9, located
approximately 25 feet to the southwest (Figure 1). The closest corresponding sample to
PW-1, §-1, was Sample S-2 in B-9. Sample S-2 in B-9 was sampled 5 feet above Sample
S-1 in PW-1, and the sample elevation of S-2 corresponds to the elevation of the
recirculation field laterals. The comparison of these data is difficult, due to the
difference in elevation.

The closest corresponding sample to PW-1, S-2, was Sample S-11 in B-9. The elevations
for both samples are similar; however, the different detection limits for the volatile
organics between samples makes a comparison of the volatile organic data difficult.
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Only three base neutral compounds (naphthalene, di-n-butyl phthalate, and bis(2-
ethylhexyl) phthalate) were detected in B-9, S-11, above the detection limit in PW-1, S-2.
‘The base neutral compound data for PW-1, S-2, show lower values for three compounds,

Boring BP-1: The data presented in Table 2 for BP-1 show that one base neutral
compound was detected in S-1 and one volatile organic compound in a low concentration
in §-2. The detection limit for the BP-1 samples were low (2 pg/kg and 10 pg/kg for
volatiles). ,

Table 3 presents the comparison of the data from BP-1 and Boring B-9, located
approximately 15 feet to the north (Figure 1). The closest corresponding sample to BP-
1, S-1, was Sample S-7 in B-9. Sample S-7 in B-9 was sampled 1 foot above Sample.S-1
in BP-1. Comparison of the data show that both samples contained low levels of
compounds, with only one base neutral (Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate) detected in either
sample. This compound was found in a higher concentration in the 1991 data than in
the 1983 data.

The clos"est corresponding sample to BP-1, S-2, was Sample S-11 in B-9. The elevations
for both samples are within one foot. The comparison on Table 3 indicates generally
lower values in BP-1, S-2, for all compounds detected in B-9, §-11.

Boring BP-2: The data presented in Table 2 for BP-2 show that 1 volatile organic
compound and one base neutral compound were detected in S-1 and two base neutral
compounds were detected in S-2. The detection limit for volatife organics with the BP-2
samples were generally 500 ug/kg for S-1 and 250 ug/kg for S-2.

Table 3 presents the comparison of the data from BP-2 and Boring B-10, located
approximately 5 feet to the west (Figure 1). The closest corresponding sample to BP-2,
S-1, was Sample S-7 in B-10. Sample S-7 in B-10 was sampled 2 feet below Sample S-1
in BP-2. Sample BP-2, S-1, shows lower values for most compounds detected in B-10,
S-7, with the exception of methylene chloride, which was not detected in the 1983
sample, but was detected in the 1991 sample. However, 1983 groundwater data from
WCC Monitoring Well MW-5, located approximately 25 feet to the west of BP-2,
detected methylene chloride at an average concentration of 10,000 pg/L.

Sample S-2 from- BP-2 was compared to Sample S-11 from B-10. The data indicate
lower values in BP-2, S-2, for all compounds detected in B-10, S-11.
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Boring BP-3: The data presented in Table 2 for BP-3 show that 3 volatile organic
compounds and one base neutral compound were detected in S-1 and one volatile
organic compound and one base neutral compound were detected in S-2. The detection
limit for volatiles with the BP-2 samples were generally 250 ug/kg for S-1 and S-2.

Table 3 presents a comparison of the data from BP-3 to Boring B-8, located
approximately 55 feet to the west (Figure 1). The closest corresponding sample to BP-3,
S-1, was Sample S-2 in B-8. Sample S-2 in B-8 was sampled 5 feet above Sample S-1
in BP-3, and the sample elevation of S-2 in B-8 corresponds to the elevation of the
recirculation field laterals. The comparison of these data is difficult, due to the
separation in location and the difference in elevation. However, the data for BP-3, S-1
generally show lower values for all compounds with the exception of tetrachloroethene
and bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate.

Table 3 compares Sample S-2 from BP-3 to Sample S-11 from Boring B-8. This
comparison is also difficult, due to the separation in location. However, the data for BP-
3, §-2 show higher concentrations of tetrachloroethene and bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
when compared to B-8, S-11.

Boring BP-4: The data presented in Table 2 for BP-4 show that one volatile organic
compound was detected in S-1 and three volatile organic compounds were detected in
S-2. The detection limit for volatiles with the BP-2 samples were generally 10 pg/kg for
S-1 and S-2. -

Table 3 presents the comparison of the data from BP-4 to Boring B-8, located
approximately 45 feet to the east (Figure 1). The closest corresponding sample to BP-4,
S-1, was Sample §-2 in B-8. Sample S-2 in B-8 was sampled 4 feet above Sample S-1
in BP-3, and the sample elevation of S-2 in B-8 corresponds to the elevation of the
recirculation field laterals. The comparison of these data is difficult, due to the
separation in location and the difference in elevation. However, the comparison
between BP-4 and B-8 generally shows lower concentrations for the BP-4 samples, when
compared to the B-8 samples.

Table 3 compares Sample S-2 from BP-4 to Sample S-11 from Boring B-8. This
comparison is also difficult, due to the separation in location. However, the comparison

- between BP-4 and B-8 generally shows lower concentrations for the BP-4 samples, when
compared to the B-8 samples. ‘
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Soil Sampling Summary

The soil sampling analytical results from the five test borings drilled in May, 1991
indicate the presence of five volatile organic compounds and five base neutral
compounds above the detection limits; the limits are as shown in Table 3 and Appendix
B. Boring PW-1 soil sample data indicated the highest concentrations, and BP-1 soil
sample data indicated the lowest concentrations. The compound that appeared in the
most samples was Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate.

The 1991 soil sample chemistry generally indicates substantially lower values when
compared to the 1983 soil sample chemistry. Borings PW-1, BP-1, and BP-2 were
located near 1983 WCC borings, while BP-3 and BP-4 were approximately 50 feet away
from the nearest 1983 boring. i ‘

Remediation Criteria

The 1985 Consent Agreement for the Mitchel Field Remedial Action established two
conditions for determining when recovery wells could be shut down: a “water condition”
and a "zero-slope condition”. There was no criteria established in the Consent
Agreement for shutting down the recirculation fields based on soil remediation.

Figure 3 presents a graph of the source area and plume area average influent volatile
organic compound concentration over time. This graph shows that there has been
substantial reduction in the volatile organic compound concentration from the source
area groundwater, inferring removal of volatile orgaric compounds from the source area
soils. The concentration of volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 624) from
October 1990 to April 1991 ranged from 4,030 ug/L to 6,456 ug/L, averaging 4,962
ug/L. The graph also indicates that neither of the above conditions have been met, due
to the concentration of volatile organic compounds remaining and the slope of the
source area influent concentration curve.

‘The NYSDEC currently establishes soil remediation goals on a case-by-case basis. Table
4 contains soil remediation goals previously established at other sites for some of the
compounds listed on Table 3, when available. The NYSDEC considers four criteria
when developing remediation goals:

* Human health criteria based on excess cancer risks for carcinogens.
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. Human health criteria based on reference doses (RfDs) for systemic
toxicants.
o Environmental concentrations which would be protective of groundwater
quality, using water/soil partitioning. .
. Laboratory détection limits.

'The State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) has set up
clean up standards for property transfers (ECRA) for soil of 1,000 ug/kg for total
volatiles and 10,000 ng/kg for base neutrals. The NJDEP has currently submitted draft
soil and groundwater remediation standards for public comment. These standards
contain individual compound concentration goals for different kinds of sites, soil types,
and contamination depth (surface or subsurface). Table 4 contains the draft soil
concentrations for subsurface sandy soil. .

Comparison of the 1991 soil chemistry data with the guidelines listed on Table 4 indicate
that data from both samples in Borings BP-1 and BP-4 are below the remediation
criteria guidelines. The data from Borings PW-1, BP-2, and BP-3 show higher
concentrations in some compounds: xylene (total) in PW-1, S-1, methylene chloride in
BP-2, §-1, tetrachloroethene in both samples in BP-3, and bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
in BP-3, S-1 (NYSDEC guidelines only).

Groundwater Sampling

The groundwater samples were taken from Monitoring Well PW-1 and consist of the
development water and the samples taken on May 29, 1991. The development water
and water samples were tested by Metcalf & Eddy in the on-site laboratory. The
development water contained 409 ug/L total volatiles and the groundwater sample
contained 38.7 ug/L total volatiles. Groundwater testing results for the last two weeks
in May 1991 from Recovery Well W-3, located approximately 10 feet south of PW-1,
averaged 1,988 ug/L. However, Metcalf & Eddy has indicated that the analytical
equipment used for the groundwater analyses was not functioning properly when the
groundwater samples were analyzed. Therefore, the analytical results from PW-1
groundwater and development water should be considered questionable. Appendix C
contains the analytical results from Metcalf & Eddy, which includes the PW-1
groundwater data followed by W-3 influent data for April 17, 1991 to June 1, 1991,
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CONCLUSIONS

Five test borings were drilled in locations that have been considered the most
contaminated areas with regard to soil. The five borings were drilled to groundwater,
with two samples taken in each boring. The soil samples were analyzed for HSL volatile
organic and base neutral compounds.

The 1991 soil chemistry analytical results were compared to existing 1983 data and
indicated that compound concentrations in Recirculation Field Nos. 2 and 3 soils has
generally decreased over time, with substantial reductions observed in most locations,
The soil sample chemistry from Borings BP-1 and BP-4 indicated soil contaminant
concentrations lower than the NYSDEC guidelines established for other sites listed on
Table 4. However, concentrations of certain compounds for PW-1, BP-2 and BP-3 were
higher than the NYSDEC guidelines established for other sites listed in Tabie 4.

Based on the resuits of the soil sampling and comparison to existing soil remediation
guidelines, WCC concludes the following:

» The soil adjacent to PW-1, BP-2, and BP-3 be sampled and analyzed in
September (4 months from initial sampling) to further investigate the
potential general compliance with NYSDEC guidelines established for
other sites listed on Table 4. This assumes continuous operation of the
recirculation system between samples.

° If the next sampling event demonstrates thdt the sampled locations
adjacent to PW-1, BP-2, and BP-3 have shown general compliance with the
NYSDEC guidelines established for other sites listed on Table 4, then
shutdown of the recirculation fields could be considered.

LIMITATIONS

All information, conclusions, and recommendations presented in this report are based
on the information and data obtained from the 1983 Site Assessment, the five test
borings and one monitoring well installed in May, 1991, and the analytical testing results
from samples taken during the field work described in this report.
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WCC appreciates the opportunity to be of continued service to Purex on this project.
If you require additional assistance or information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

David S. McLay g‘ﬁ—
Assistant Project Engineer

Fdel) 1 Col

Richard M. Coad, P.E.
Project Manager

cc:  Frank S. Waller (WCC)
- Lynn Penniman (WCC)
Michael J. Wierman (WCC)
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TEST BORING DATA SUMMARY

TABLE 1

‘MITCHEL FIELD REMEDIAL ACTION
PUREX INDUSTRIES
GARDEN CITY,NEW YORK

Boring No. | Date Drilled Completion | First Sample | Second Sample |
_ Depth (ft) Depth (ft) Depth (ft)
BP-1 5/8/91 22.7 14-16 20-22
BP-2 5/7/91 22.3 12-14 20-22
BP-3 5/7/91 20.7 10-12 16-18
"BP-4 5/6/91 20.7 8-12 16-20

PW-1 5/3/91 27 | 1014 22-24




All Values in ug/kg

TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
MITCHEL FIELD REMEDIAL ACTION
PUREX INDUSTRIES
GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK

HSL Volatile Organics

Methylene Chloride
Tetrachloroethene -
Taluens

Ethylbenzene
Totai Xylene (0.m.p) _

HSL Base Neutrals

3 ,2—-Dichlorobenzene

<330 <330

Naphthlene . <330 <330
-‘Di—n-—-butyl phthalate <330 <330
Bis(2—ethylhexyl) phthalate <330 <330
<660 <660

2—Methyl naphthalene




TABLE 3

. GOMPARISON OF 1991 AND 1983 ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MITCHEL FIELD REMEDIAL ACTION

All Values in ug/kg
Boring No.:
~ Sample No.:
Date Sampled:
Sample Elevation (feet):
COMPOUND

HSL Volatile Organics

Methylene Chloride

1,1 -Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Chioroform
trans—1,2-Dichloroethylene
Trichloroethene
1,1,1=Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylene {o,m,p)
2—butanone (MEK)
4—Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

HSL Base Neutrals

Anthracene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Phenanthrens
Naphthlene
Di—n-butyl phthalate
Butyl benzyl phthalate
Bis(2—ethylhexyl) phthalate
Chrysene

2-—-Methyl naphthalene

NR — Not Reported
All Concentrations reported on a
wet weight basis,

PUREX INDUSTRIES
GARDEN CITY; NEW YORK

PW-—1 B-9 PW—1
S—1 §-2 s-2
5/3/e1 - 6/23/83 5/3/91

68.5—-64.5 75.0-73.0

<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<1250
<6250
<6250

56.5-54.5 57.0-55.0

Blg
§-11
, 6/23/83

8P-—~1
§-1
5/8/91
67.2—-65.2

<2

<2

<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<10
<10

page 1 of 4

B-9

§-7
6/23/83
65.0—-63.0

<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20]|.
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20

<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100|.

NR
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E .E.: =B SP Pt Aiintin ! i3 g Not meeting all gradation requirements lor SW 1ated accurding tn sheanog sirength, 43 indicdted by penetiomeler readings or by uncontined
E'§._r.i = DET-,E.E: compression testy
ol & © =l l— g - o= - [ —— . - T —
g ‘3:-5 e & a §'§ » g HE Unconfined Compression
= £E E E sme l—| Sy sands, sand s miniures £IT 0| Auerberg bmis below * Descripiive Term Suength, tonssq L
=lE E- * goew 1 P.1. less than 4 4
2E< b u Es ] 255 e or Pl Limits ploiting in halched = |5 vs H Very soh loss than 0.25
$8li i< B -g?. £ e rone with P belween 4 H ‘; BE 28 Soft 0.25 ta 0.50
Zo§ &° ; 532535 Atterberg bmiis abowe ~A" [ o T are Wr':":::, 3= Firm 0.50 1o 1.00
3 g sC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixiures iz line with 4. > than 7 requinng use o sym- @ !
2 adi bols. sar 1.00 to 2,00
Very stil 2.00 to 4.00
- Inorganic mits and vory fing sands, Hard 4.00 and higher
§ ML rock flour, shy or clayey Hine sands 0
F or clayey silts with slight plastisity / ¢ clel& TESYT AND SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
£ {1 S A e =,
Enlu|® - . .
+ 4 i L — /] =5 15— 15— The number of blows (15 of & 140-pound hammer 1alling 30 inches usad (o drive
g : lnmn_m:lc :l::"olmo: to d:: 50 / ?i: .g g 2 0. 0. split-barrel saongter For tha Last 12 inches of pensiration.
H £ cL plasticity. z‘“l:" v sandy - g2l 6012l — = 50/2 — Numbuor of blows (50) used to chive the slit-barrel & e87lain number of inchey (2],
2 = silty clavs, / el £ — Thin-wall tube Dmple.
g- -‘é = A0 ( : Pi250 | —————— P250 — Thinwall tubs puthed hydvaulically, using & certsin prossre (250 pil to puth the
5 pur} Qugansc silts and organc siliy clays " @ uslﬁxndn
‘3 = oL of low phsu‘dlv § - l:.- Denison of Pitcher-Type = cora-bairel sample.
B 5 Ps Ps — Piston mmpie.
23 §® } A — Augar sarmple.
g |3 S Inorgenic 5ilts, mucacsous of didto- B . L OH oad MH - ole|w BX — Rock cored with BX core barrel, which obtains a 1-5/8 diameier core.
is 3 MH matsous fing sandy or silly sods, H - o § 2 x| NX — Rock e0ied writh MX core bairel, which obitains a 2-1/8" diametsr core,
?5 - simtie silts 20 oo 65 E5% — Parcanisge [651 of rock com recoyered,
iy .2 / gl 2elele 20— 20% - Aock Quality Desgration (RQD)R
- B s . ) - - Py Vs VS — Vaoe Sheor Test. !
- » i CH Inorganic elays of high plasticiy, / o a gg Samgle C — Consolidation and specilie gravity testy
= & lat clays 1 ¥4 - : D — Maximum & minimum densiy.
s = "
£ E Tl 0 | s ond 01 . " DS — Birect Sheat tst.
s o i G — Specilic gravity tasr
< 2 OH Owginic clays of medium to high ° d I K — Permaability Test. . Laboratory
é .g platticity, organic st 0 10 0% 3 40 50 &0 7D [ 1] " 100 Samgpls M- {siwve of hy | analysia Test Patormad
=| = = Not T = Trioceiad comgwession test
) . | 2 i ed U ~ Uneantined compression 1551
™ . i coil Liquid limit 4 g W — Unit weight & natural massture content.
:9 33 L Peat and ather highly organic zoils Plasgicity Chant ‘ 3 X — Special tests performod — mre Laboratory tes FsullL,
H .
*Drwsion of GM and SM groups into subgvisions of o ond u are for 1oads and aufields only. Subdwition i besad on Afterbwg limiw; (IRAD =X.Corn 14 > 4 Inches 4 100 [HIASTM 204969
sulfin d used when L.L. 15 78 or less and the P.L 11 6 or less: he wubfix u uyed when L.L. 13 graster than 28, o Core Intwyal
**Bordeslue classsficanions, used lor soils possessing characteristics of two groups, #e o by of growp Where Sepmaentstion ts Not Caused By Drilling Effects

For cxample; GW-GC, well-graded giavei-sand minturs with clay bindes.

-V



A-3

] LOG of BORING No. BP-1 Sheet 1 of 1
DATE 5/8/91 SURFACE ELEVATION 79.2_ LOCATION See Figure 1
. w E z w x > * 2
tlg 22 (F 52 |gilge (2nley 8
) }E' £h | u DESCRIPTION E'& XSIEZ [3E)16KE| &
Bl g 2 |8 bu 1 25|3% [HE(JE| B
wl® ow |5 o z| o |7alrg| F
a g & u Bl o 5
0 35 |ss [ 8" Concrete P L
Gray-black silty gravelly medium to (ine sand 76.5 9
22 |SS| Brown silty coarse to fine sand 5
5 17 |[SS 4
4 |SS 3
5 |SS 3
10
2 |Ss.
» . 66.5 .
57 |SS| Orange-brown gravelly coarse to fine sand 3
15 26 (SS ] 3
50 |S8 2
38 |S§ 2
20 .
42 |SS 3
56.5
25— NOTES:
- (1) Samples of the subsoils were recovered by
. means of a 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler
- driven 24 inches by a 140-pound hammer
T freely falling 30 inches (the Standard
30 Penetration Test, ASTM D 1586).
. (2) Soil samples for chemical analysis taken at
- the following depths: BP-1, S-1 taken from
. 14 - 16 feet; BP-1, S-2 taken from 20 - 22
1 feet.
35— (3) Yalues under "OTHER TESTS" are HNu
. readings from the head space of the sample
1 jar in ppm. Background HNu ~ 2.5 ppm.
40
Completion Depth: . 22.7.Ft. Water Dépth: 20,6 ft., After hra,
Project No.: 35225_98-3 ﬂ_-'- After hrs.
Project Name: Purex - Mitchel Field : ft., After hrs.
Drilling Method:. Hollow Stem_Auger f., After hrs.

& Woodward-Clyde Consultants




A-6

LOG of BORING No. BP-4 Sheet 1 of 1
DATE 5/6/91 SURFACE ELEVATION 78.3 LOCATION See Figure 1
5 W g z il el B
ol 82 | £ 25 [whi|q. [0¥|e]| B
| 2| 25 : 2h | Y5 Ey 5|l ¢
T Ef ab [uw DESCRIPTION g2 | 82|z |8h|9h]
[ a EH a =71} Ok 3I- I _,: w
o go | & g |Tu9|Sz a8 gH| ¥
I w =
a g | & w| o B
0 [ 8" Concrete i i X
:',’9 5§ Gray-black silty coarse to fine sand _3 0
10 |SS 74.1 30
5 2 |ss Gray gravelly clayey silt I 50
30 |SS ' 70.6 30
Tan to orange coarse to fine sand and gravel '
47 |SS 12
10
41 |SS : 40
26 |[SS 10
15 33 |SS 30
NR |[SS ) 20
NR |SS )
20 57.6
1 NOTES:
1 (1) Samples of the subsoils were recovered by
25— means of a 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler
. driven 24 inches by a 140-pound hammer
] _ freely falling 30 inches (the Standard
. Penetration Test, ASTM D 1586).
. (2) Soil samples for chemical analysis taken from
30— the following depths: BP-4, S-1 taken from 8
T - 12 feet; BP-4, S-2 taken from 16 - 20 feet.
. (3) Values under "OTHER TESTS" are HNu
1 ) readings from the head space of the sample
- jar in ppm. Background HNu - 2.0 ppm.
35 (4) NR - Not Recorded
40—
Completion Depth: 20,7 Ft, Water Depth: 20,0 _ 1., After hrs.
Project No.: 85C2598-B ft., After hea.
Project Name: Purex - Mitchel Field ft., After hrs.
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem_Auger ft., After hra.

3 Woodward-Clyde Consultants
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General \8 Pt s e e
Testlng ull Service Environmental Laboratory

Corporation

June 5, 1991

Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants

5120 Butler Pike

Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462

Re: Metcalf & Eddy Services

Dear Mr. Mclay:

A total of 10 soil samples and 1 field blank were received at our
laboratory through the period May 6 to May 9, 1991. All samples
were received from the above referenced site.

The analyses requested were 8260 for volatiles and 8270 for semi-
volatiles on all samples. However, we no longer perform the 8260
analysis, but instead use the 8240 analysis for volatiles.
Detection limits, quality control and compound lists for the 8240
are consistent with the 8260. The 8270 analysis for the field
blank was canceled due to insufficient sample volume.

Analytical data can be found in Section A, additional sections
include: quality control data, analytical chronologies and field
documentation. These can be found in Sections B-D respectively.

Please review this data pPackage, if any questions arise contact
me at (716)-454-3760. Thank You for allowing us to provide these
services.

Sincerely,
GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

ISS_* o hrs”

Sue Lochner
Client Representative Manager

Enc. cc: Mr. Jeff Smith
A.WCC Purex Industries Inc.
535 East Alondra Blvd.
Gardena, California 90248
710 Exchange Street » Rochester, New York 14608  (716) 454-3760 » Fax (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place o Hackensack, NJ 07601 (201) 488-5242 ¢ Fax (201) 488-6386

435 Lawrence Bell Drive Amherst, NY 14221 o (716) 634-0454 * Fax (716) 634-9019
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Testingw
Corporation

U - Indicates compound was snalyzed but was not observed at s quantifiable concentration.

DATA AKD QUALITY CONTROL GUALIFIERS

J - Indicates an estimated vaiue
J Qualifiers (used in conjunction with 4 and/or QC page or chronalogy)

S - Surrogate recoveries outside of control limits M - Matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate
outside control limits

St - Surrogate recoveries outside of controi |imi ts, Mt - same aa M

analysis repeated, some results obtained, matrix ORGANIC PARAMETERS: Matrix interference
intarference suspected ' Suspected, Organic reference standard was
acceptable.

r - Laboratory replicates ocutside of laboratory INORGANIC PARAKETERS: Matrix interference
advisory limits suspected, Repeat anajysis still unacceptable

t - Matrix interference suspected Mr - INORGANICS PARAMETERS: Matiix interference

suspected, repest snalysis not conducted
h + Holding time axceeded for analysis dus to holding time Limitations

P - EPA-approved protocol hss been amended upon client request
8 - Indicates that the snalyte was found in the associated laboratory or field blank

8 Qualifiers (used in conjunction with RB)

l - Contamination in lab or method blank e - Contammination in equipment blank
t - Contamination in trip blank f - Contaminetion in field filtration blank
x - Contamination in two or more types of btanks d - Results multiplicd by dilution factor

L. (i.e. Lab or Method, Trip, Equipment,or Field
Filtration Blank)

B NISCELLANEWS QC AND DATA QUALIFIERS

ND - Not Detectable NS - No Sampie NA - Not Anmalyzed

*+ - No limits currently establ{shed " - See Attzched Data [ - Imsufficient sample to re-mnalyze

0 - Surrogate standard diluted out R - Somple re-snetlyzed outside UP - Unable to parform analysis due

of holding tire to sample matrix

v - Spiked recovery canmnot be ++ - Outside Laboratory RC - Results confirmed via repest
determined, sample value >4 acceptance Limits (Blenk. analysis
times spike concentration Spikes, Ref. Spikes)

NC - Not Caleulzble © LE - Lab Error: No data available

t - Surrogate Matrix Interference
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Case Narrative: Woodward Clyde Consultants R91 /1835
. Method 8240

Soil samples were analyzed for target compound list volatile
organics by EPA method 8240. Due to high levels of organics in
samples 001 and 002, methanol extraction and subsequent dilutions
of 1:125 and 1:625 were performed prior to analysis. These
dilutions result in proportionally adjusted detection limits.

00000
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GTC .REPORT #_R21/1835, 1856

REPORT INDEX
SECTION A: Analytical Data

SECTION B: Quality Control Data
SECTION C: Analytical Chronology

SECTICN D: Field Documentation

10000 -
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GTC REPORT # R91,1835,1856,1914

SECTION A

ANALYTICAL DATA

Presented in this section is analytical data for the
parameters requested. The following references concerning

units and analytical methecdology apply to the data herein.

Units:

Analytical Methodology Obtained From:

( ) Federal Register, 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines
Establishing Test Procedures for the analyses of Pollutants

under the Clean Water Act, 10/26/84.

( X ) SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd

Edition, 9/86.

( ) Other:

00092




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X - LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.0O. #:
————— _ _ o
H ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/kg Wet Wt.
Sample: | -001 | -002 | I | | | |
Location: [PH-1 S-1  |Pu-15-2 | | | | | |
I | I I I I I |
Date Collected: j05/03/91  jos/03/91 | | | | | i
Time Collected: |09:45 [10:30 | | | | | |

! == o .

- e

Volatile Organics-GC/MS

i L

Semivolatile Orgenics

| I I |
| | ! |
I I | I
I I | I
I I I I
I I ! I
I I I I
I I I I
! I I |
| I I I
| I I !
| I | I
I I I I
| | l I
I I I |
I I | I
| I I I

| I
| |
I I
| I
I I
I I
I I
| I
I I
I |
| |
I l
! I
I I
I I
I |
| I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodoiogy has been obtsined from referencas as cited in 40 CFR, parts #135 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Mackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

**See attached data

aboratory Director

Ll L




General W A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991

Client: ' Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave HcLay, .
Woodward Clyde Consultants ' Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth. Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O0. #:

HSL VOLATILES-BY EPA METHOD 8240* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -001 . | -002 | | ] | | |
Location: |PW-1 5-1  |PW-18-2 | | | | | |

I ! [ | | | | |

Date Collected: |05/03/91  |05/03/91 | | | | | |
Time Collected: |09:45 [10:30 | | ] | | ]
Date Analyzed: |05/08/91  |05/08/91 | | | | | ]
Chloromethana | 250U | 1250U | | | ] | |
Bromomethane { 2500 | 1250V | i | | | |
Vinyl Chloride | 250u | 1250u | ] I | | ]
Chloroethane | 256y | 150U | ] | { | |
Methylene Chloride | 250u | 150U | | | 1 | 1
Acetone | 2500u | 12,500 U | | o | | |
Carbon Disul fide | 1250uU | &50uU | | | | | |
Trichlorofluoromethane [ 250U | 150U | | i | ] i
Vinyl Acetate | 12s0u | &250u | | | | | |
1,1-Dichlorcethene | 250u | 1250u | | | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethane S ] 30U | 150U | I | | I |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena | 250U | 12500 | | | | | |
cig-1,2-Dichloroethens | asou | 12500 | | | } | |
Chloroform | 250U | 1250u | { | | | |
2-Butanone (MEK) | 1250u | 650U | | [ | | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 2500 | 13500 | | | | | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 250u | 12500 | 1 | ] | |
Carbon Tetrachloride | 250V | 12500 | | | | | |
Bromodich loromethane | 250U | 12500 | | 1 | | ]
1,2-Dichloropropane | 250U | 125U | | | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene (Trans) | 250U - | 1250 U | | | i | |
Trichloroethene | 250u | 12500 | | | I | |
Dibromochloromethane | 250U | 12500 | | | | | |
1,1,2-Trichlaroethane | 250U | 120U | | | ] | I
Benzene | 250U | 12500 | | | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) | 250u | 12500 | | } | | i
Bramoform | 250y | 12500 | | | | | |
" 4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) .| 1250U | 6250 U | | | | | |
2-Hexanone | 1250U0 | 50U | | | | | |
Tetrachlorcethene | 250u | 1250vu | i | | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethsne | 250U | 12%0U | | | | | |
Toluene | 250u | 1250u | | | | | |
Chiorobenzene | as6u | 150U | | ] | | |

L)
o
o
O
i



General W A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.0. #:
__ e

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet W

Sample: | -001 | -002 i | | | | ]

Location: [PW-1 8-1  |PW-1 §-2 | | | | | |

I I I I I I | I

Date Collected: |05/03/91  |05/03/91 | | | | I |

Time Collected: [ 09:45 |10:30 | | | | | {
Date Analyzed: jos/08/91  |05/08/91
Ethylbenzene 313 1250 U
Styrene 250 U 1250 U
1250 U

[
|
|
Total Xylens {o,m,p) | 4440
I
I
|
|

Surrogate Standard Recoveries

| I
I I
I I
I I
| |
I I
| |
I I
| I
I I
I I
! I
! I
| |
I |
| I
I |
| |
I I
| I
I I
I I
I |
I I

I

I I
I |
I I
I I
I |
I I
I I
| I
| I
I I
I I
98% | 93% |
I !
I |
I I
I I
| I
I I
I I
! I
| I
I I
| I

|
1,2-0ichloroethane-dé i
(Acceptance limits: 73-116%) |
Toluene da | 100% 90%
(Acceptance Limits 80-114X) |
4-Bramofluorobenzene | 1% 100%
(Acceptance Limits 78-116X) |
I
I
I
I
I
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261,
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 ’

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ I1D# in Hackensack: 02317

NY [D# in Hackensack: 10801 W
ML K

Labora Director

, © 00005




General . A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon. Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:

T e
FSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -001 | -002 | I | | | !
Location: [PH=1 §-1  |Pw-1 S-2 | | | | | |

| | ! I | ! I {

Date Collected: |05/03/91  |05/03/91 | | | | | |
Time Collected: [09:45 [10:30 1 | I I | l
Date Extracted: |05/07/91  [05/07/91 | ] | | | ]
Date Analyzed: [05/17/791  |0S/17/91 | | I I I |
N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 330v | 330UV | ! I | 1 |
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether | 330u | 330U | | | | | |
1,3 Dichlorchenzene | 330U | 3300 | | | | | !
1,4 Dichlorobenzene | 3300 | 3300 | | { I | |
1,2 Dichlorcbenzene | ss2 | 330u | I ! | | !
bis¢-2-chloroisopropyllether | 330U | 330U | I ; | I I
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine | 330U | 330u | ] | | | |
Hexachloroethane | 330u | 330U | | | | | |
Nitrobenzene | 3300 | 330U | | | I | |
I sopharone | 3300 | 330U | I i I I I
bis(-2-chlorcethoxy)methane | 330 U | 330U | | | I ! !
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 330vU | 330U | | | | | |
Naphthalene | 79 | 330u | I I I | I
Hexachlorobutadiene ] 330u | 330U | | | | 1 |
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | 330U | 330U | | | | i |
2-Chioronaphthalene | 330u | 330U | | | | | |
Dimethyl phthalate [ 330u | 330U | { i I I l
Acenaphthylene | 330u j 330U | | | | | |
Acenaphthene | 3ou | 3BOU | I | | | |
2,4-Dinitrotoluena | 330UV | 330U | | ] | | |
2,6-Dinitrotoluene | 330 | 330U | i | | I |
Diethyl phthalate | 3300 | 330U | | | | | !
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyi-ether | 330U | 3300 | | | | | |
Fluorene | 3300 | 330U | i | | | I
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine | 3300 | 330U | | | I | I
| w-Nitrosodiphenylamine ] 3300 | 3Bou | | ] ) ! |
. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | 330U | 330U | | | | | |
Hexachlorcbenzene | 330y | 330U | ] | | | 1
" Phenanthrena | 3300 | 30U | | ! ! | |
Anthracene | 330u | 330U | | i | | |
Di-n-tutyl phthalate | 3% | 3300 | [ I | l |
Benzidine | 3300u | 3300U | | | | | |
Fluoranthene | 3308 | 3OU | | | I |
Pyrene ] 30U | 330U | | i | |
Butyl benzyl phthalate ] 330u | 3OV | | | | [



General | A Full Service Environmental Laborator

Testing \X | LABORATORY REPORT
COrpOfatlon Job Number: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:
e ________________________________________________________________

H HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -om | -602 | ] | I | |
Location: [PR-1 8-1  |P¥-18-2 | | | | | . ]

i I [ ! I | | I

Date Collected: [05/03/91  |05/03/91 | | | | | i
Tima Collected: |09:45 |10:30 | | I | | |
T Date Extracted: |05/07/91  |0S/07/91 | | | | | |
Date Analyzed: [05/17/91  |05/17/91 | I | I | I
‘ I ! ! ! I ! | |
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine | 330u | 330U | | | | | |
Senzo(a)anthracene | 3300 | 330U i | | | I |
Bis(2-athythexy!)phthalate | 2040 | 1150 | | { | | |
Chrysene | 330U | 330U | | | | | |
Di-n-octyl phthalate | 3300 | 330U | | | | | I
Benzo(b)F luoranthene | 330u | 3BOou | | | | | I
Benzo(k)fluoranthene | 330y | 330U | | i i | )
Benzo(a)pyrene ] 30u | 330U | | | | | I
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 330u | 330U | I f I I |
Dibenzo¢a,h)anthracene | 330U [ 330UV | | | | | {
Benzo(g,h, i Jperylene | 3300 | 330U | ! | ! | I
Aniline | 2s00u | 2800U | ! | | | }
Benzyl Alcohol | 13200 | 1320U | | | | | |
4-Chioroaniline | 660U | 60U | ! | i i l
© 2-Methyl Naphthalens | 420 | 6600 | { | [ ] I
2-Nitroaniline | 1320u | 13200 | | | I t !
3-Nitroaniline | 13200 | 1320u | | | | | I
Dibenzofuran | 680U | 660 U | | | | | i
4-Nitroaniline | 300U | 330U | I | | | !
I I I I I | | |

I | I | I I I !

I | I I I | | I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 C?R, parts #136 & #261.
NY iD# in Rochester: 10145

NS 10# in Rochester: 73331
. NJ 1D# in Hackensack: 02317 -

NY [D# in Hackensack: 10801

~ 00007 W (p

Labora

Director



General W A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing . LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received ¢ 05/06/91 P.O. #:
_ L _
[ SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -001 | -002 | | | | } |
Location: |PU-1 5-1  |Pu-15-2 | | | T | [

I I I I | ! I I

Date Collected: {05/03/91  |05/03/91 | | | | | |
Time Collected: |09:45 |10:30 | | | | | |

BASE NEUTRALS

Nitrobenzena-d5

i I I | | | | I

| | ! I I I | |

I | | [ [ | | |

| | | | | { | |

| | [ | | | | [

| I I | | I | !

! I [ [ A | | |

| ! | ! [ I I I

: | ao% | s8x | | | I I l

(Acceptance Limits: 23-120%) | | | | | [ | I
[ [ | | I i | [

2-Fluorobiphenyl | 4% | 57% I | ! I I |
(Acceptance Limits: 30-115%) | | [ I | | I |
| I I | ! | | |

Terphenyl-di4 | 4% | é2x | | | | | |
(Acceptance Limits: 18-137%) | I I I | | I !
| | | I I | | !

I | | | I i ! I

| I i ! | | { |

f | | { i | | |

I i | | | [ | I

Unless otherwise noted snalytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1356 & #261.
NY [0# in Rochester: 10145

NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 1D# in Hackensack: 02317
NY iD# in Hackensack: 10801

00008 /ﬂ«U 47

Labora Director




ener al » A Full Service Environmental Laborato:

Testlng LABORATORY REPORT
Cor, poratlon Job No: R91/01856 Date: MAY

22 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. David McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike .
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Vi
[

" Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:
— - RE—— —
r ANALYTICAL UNITS ~ ug/kg Wet Wt.
1

sample: dbor | -e02" | | | | | |
Location: |BP-451 [BP-452 | | | | | |
5 [3p-4 |ap-4 | | | | | |
Date Collected: |05/06/91  |05/08/91 | | | | | |
Time Collected: |08:30 [10:00 | | | | ] }

L4

*
[ 3

Volatile Organicg-GC/MS

L2

Semivolatile Organics

— — e ——— — — . Eih B — —— — — f—
— i — —— — — — — — — — — —— — — —
—— . — — — — — —— — — —

I I
| I
I I
I f
I i
! I
| {
| .
I |
I |
I I
I I
I I
I !
| I
[ I
I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology hos been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261,
NY I0# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Mackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

w¢5ee attached data

Al (&7/

d'(bcratory Oirector




Gene{‘al W A Full Service Environmental Laboratc
Testing

’ LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services
5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:
. L h
! HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.
Sample: | -00% | -602 | | i | | 1
Location: |BP-4S1 |BP-452 | | | | | !
[ep-4 |BP-4 l | ] | [ |
Date Collected: J05/06/91  |05/06/91 | | | i | |
Time Collected: [08:30 |10:00 | [ | B | |
Date Analyzed: " losrorer  (ossoem | | { f | |
H Chloromethane | 10U | 10u f J | | | !
Bromomethane | tou | 10u | | . | I . |
Vinyl Chloride i 10U | 10U I | ] | f |
Chloroethane | 10U | 10U | | i | | |
Methylens Chioride | 13.2 | 10U | | { | i |
Acatone | 100U | 100U | | | | | |
Carbon Disul fide ] sou | sou | | | | | I
Trichlorof luoromethane [ 10y | 104 I | | I I |
Vinyl Acetate | 50u | Sou | | i | | |
1,1-Dichlaroethene | 1eu | wu | I | I | I
1,1-Dichloroethane | 10u | 10U l | | | | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens | 10U | 10u | | i | i |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 10U | w0u | | | | | i
Chloroform | 10w | 10u | | i } I |
2-8utanone (MEK) | sou | sou I | i | | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 10u | 10U | | ! | | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 10U | 10U | | | | [ |
Carbon Tetrschloride | 10U | 10U | | [ I I |
8romodichloromethane | 0u | 0u | | | I | !
1,2-Dichloropropane | 10U | 10U | | [ | | |
1,3-0ichloropropene (Trans) | 10 U | 0u | | I | | |
Trichloroethens | 100 | 10u | | | | I |
DibromochLoromethane | 10U | 1ou l I [ | I I
1,1,2-Trichloroethans | 10U | wu | | I | | |
Benzene | 10u | 10U | | | I | !
1,3-Dichloropropena(Cis) | 10U | 10U | | } | | !
Brosoform | 10U | 10U | I I | | I
4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) | 50 U } s0u | | | | t I
2- Hexanone | s0u | sowv i | | | | |
Tetrachloroethene | 10U | wu | | | | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane | 10 U | 10u 1 | l { | I
Toluene | 10U | 68.0 | I | i | I
thlorobenzens | 10U | 10U I | [ | | i




Gene( al W A Full Service Environmental Laboratc
Testing

C t LABORATORY REPORT
Orpora lon Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: . Sample(s) Reference

Mr. David Mclay

Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

' 5120 Butler Pike

PlymouI:h Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet W

Sample: | -cot | -002 I | I I | I
Location: |BP-451 |BP-452 | | | | | |
86 eees | | | | | |
Date Collected: |05/06/91 05706791 | | | | | |
Time Collected: |08:30 [10:00 ! [ I I I |
Date Analyzed: |05/10/91  |05/09/91
-
[ .
Ethylbenzens { 1ou 1.7
Styrene | 10u 10U
Total Xytene (o,m,p) | 10u - 3
I
I
I
I

Surrogate Standard Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 100%
(Acceptance limits: 73-116X)

Toluene d8 a5% 100%
tAcceptance Limits 80-114X)

4-Bramof luorobenzens 86% 102X

(Acceptance Limits 78-116%)

I !
| [
| |
| I
I |
| |
| I
| !
I I
| |
I I
| ;
| !
I |
| I
! |
l |
I I
I |
I I
| I
| |
| I
| |

— — — A — G —— —— —— T — — — O —— — —— ot S — —
— e — S S G —— A —— — —— — ——— — — — — — —y

Unless otherwise noted, snalytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 &L #261,
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ I0# in Hackensack: 02317

smimmmEm ML K

Laborato irector




General » A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X L ABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Refersnce
Mr. David Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received ¢ 05/07/91 P.O. #:
e

SL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -001 | -002 lI | | [ | |
Location: [8P-4§1 |BP-482 d [ | [ | |

|BP-4 [BP-4 | I | [ I I

Date Collected: |05/06/91  |05/06/91 | | | | ] |
Time Collected: 108:30 |10:00 ! | I I I I
Date Extracted: |oss08/91  |05/08/91 | | i | | ]
Date Analyzed: [05/17/91  |0S/AT/ | | ] | { |
N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 330u | 330U | I ] | | |
Bis(2-chloroethyl) cther | 330U | 3Bou | I | I I I
1,3 Dichlorobenzene ] 330u | 30U | | | | | |
1,4 Dichlorocbenzene | 3300 | 3300 | | | | | |
1,2 Dichlorobenzens | 3300 | 30U | | | i | |
bis¢-2-chloroisopropyl)ether | 330U | 330U | | | | i |
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine | 330U | 330U | | | | { |
Hexachloroethane | 330u | 330U | ] | | | |
Nitrobenzens | 330U | 330U | I I I I I
Iscphorone | 330u | 330U | | [ | | I
big(-2-chloroethoxy)methane | 330 U | 330U ] | [ | | |
" 1,2,4-Trichlerobenzens | 330u | 330U | | | | | |
Naphthalene | 330u | 330U | | ] ] ! I
Hexachlorobutadiene | 330U ] 330uv | I | | | |
Hexachlorecyclopentadiene | 330U | 330U | | | | - !
2-Chloronsphthalene | 330u | 330U | | I | | |
Dimethyl phthalate | 330u | 330U | I | | i I
Acenaphthy(ens | 3300 | 330U | | | | | |
Acenaphthene | 3300 | 330U | | | I | |
2,4-Dinitrotoluens | 330U ] 330U | - | " | | |
2,6-Dinitrotoluene | 3300 | 330U | | | | | I
Diethyl phthalate | 330u * | 30U | I I | I |
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl-ether | 330U | 330U | | | | I |
Fluorens | 3300 | 3300 | I ] | I I
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine | 3300 | 330U | | | | | |
N-Nitrosodiphenylasing | 330u | 330U | I | | } |
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | -330U | 330U | | | | | |
Hexachlorobenzene | 330U | 330U | ! | | | I
Phenenthrene | 3300 | 330U | | | | | |
Anthracens | 330U | 330U | | I I ] !
Di-n-butyl phthalate | 30u | 330U | | | | | |
Benzidine | 3300u | 330y | | | | | |
Fluoranthene | 3300 | 330U | | | I |
Pyrene | 30u | 30U | ¢ dOOlZ [ | | |
Butyl benzyl phthalate | 3300 | 30U | | | | | |




General W A Full Service Environmental Laboratg

Testing \X ~ LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job Number: R91/01856

Date: JUNE 5 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:
_ *
HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.
Sample: | -001 | -002 [ ; I | | |
Location: |8P-4$1 |Bp-452 i | | | | |
[ep-4 [aP-4 I I I I I |
Date Collected: [05/06/91  |05/06/91 | J I I I |
Time Collected: |o8:30 {10:00 | | | | | |
Date Extracted: [05/08/91  |05/08/91 | | | l | |
Date Analyzed: [oS/17/91  |os/TY | I I | i |
I I I I | i | !
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine | 330u | 330U | | | 1 | ]
Benzo(a)anthracens | 330¢ | 330U | | I [ | |
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate | 330U | 330U | I | | ! |
Chrysene | 3300 | 330u0 | I | | I !
Di-n-octyl phthalate | 330u | 3BOU | I | | | |
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene | 330U | 330U | | } | | !
Benzo(k)fluoranthene | 3300 | 330y | | | | | I
8enzo(a)pyrens | 3300 | 330U | | } | | |
Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrens | 3300 | 3300 | [ | | | |
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracens. | 330u | 3300 | | | | | i
Benzo(g,h, i )perytene | 3300 | 330V | I I } | ]
Aniline | 200U | 2600V | I | | I I
Benzyl Alcohol | 13200 | 13200 | | | I | |
4-Ghlorcaniiine | 60U | s80U | I I | | |
2-Methyl Naphthalene | 660 U | &0u | I | | | I
2-Nitroaniline | 13200 | 1320¢ | ! | | I |
3-Nitroeniline | 13200 | 1320u I I | } |
Dibenzofuran | 60U | 60U | | | ] I I
4-Nitrosniline | 3300u | 330U | f | | | |
I | | ! I | I I
| | | ! I ) } !
I I i ! I | I |

Unless otherwise noted, mlyiicnl methodology has been ocbtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ- ID# in Rochester: 73331 .
NJ 0¥ in Heckensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Mt (Pe.-y/

- 00013

ftory Director




General w . A Full Service Environmenta! Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services
5120 Butler Pike '
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:

SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - &

Sample: | -001 | -002 | | | | | |
Location: |BP-451 {BP-452 | I | I ! i
|8p-4 |eP-4 | ! I I | |

Date Collected: |05/06/91  |05/06/91 | I [ I ! I
Time Collected: |08:30 |10:00 | | | [ | |

BASE NEUTRALS

! ! [ | | | I |

[ [ I I | | | |

I I I ! I | f |

! | f | I I I |

I | ! | ] l I I

I I I 1 { | I i

I | I I l. | I |

I I I I [ | I I

Nitrobenzene-d5 | 3% | 56X I I I I I I
(Acceptance Limits: 23-120%) | i | | [ [ I I
I | I | I I | I

2-Fluorcbiphenyl | 60% | 66% | { | | | |
(Acceptance Limits: 30-115%) | I [ | | [ I |
I | I | | | } - |

Terphenyl-d14 | &7% | 70% | I I I | I
(Acceptance Limits: 18-137%) | [ | I | | | !
I | ! | | | | !

I | I I | | I !

I ! [ I | ] I l

f | I | | i [ I

I | I I | | | |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been cbtained from references as cited fn 40 CFR, parts #1356 & w261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

WJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackemsack: 02317
_NY ID¥# in Hackensack: 10801

MALLEP

Laborat Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing

LABORATORY REPORT
Corporat’on Job No: RS1/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 ‘ P.O. #:
I s

ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Samplo: | -001? | -002 | -003 | -004 | -008 | -006 I b
Location: |PB-1-S1  [PB-1-S2  |PB-2-S1  |PB-6-52  |P3-3-51  |PB-3-52 | |

| I I I | I I I

Date Col lected: |05/08/91  |05/08/91  {05/07/91  |05/07/91  |05/07/91  |05/07/91 | |
| |

Time Collected: |+ |-- I-- [-- A== e

Volatile Orgenics-GC/NS b baad bl Sl

Semivolatile Orgenics - L e - .

[
l
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
!
I
[
I
I
I
I
[

— e ——— — — — A — —— — —— — — — —
— e — ——— e — — — — — — — — — — —

— ————— — — —
— e — — — — ————

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #2561,
NY {D# in Rochester: 10145
KJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

** See sttached data

L oy

\poratory Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \)¢ LABORATORY REPORT
’ Corporatlon' Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: " ‘Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay .
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS -~ ug/kg Wet Wt.

sample: | -c01 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | ~006 I !
Location: |PB-1-51 |PB-1-52 |PB-2-51 |PB-6-52 |P3-3-51 |Pa-3-52 | |

| | ! I I | f -
Date Collected: |05/08/91  |05/08/91  |05/07/91  |05/07/91  |05/07/91 ' |05/07/91 | ]
I |

Time Collected: |-- |+ |-- == |-- |--

Date Analyzed: [05/11/91  |05711/91  |05/14/91  |05/14/91  [05/14/91  [05/14/9T | !
Chloromethane | 2u | 2y | SoOU | 250y | 250y | 2/OU | |
8romomethane | 2u | 2u | se0U | e0U | 20U | 250U | |
vinyl Chioride | 2v | 2v | seou | 256w | 25U ] 2/OU | i
Chloroethane | 2v | 2v | s00u | 250U | 250u | 250U | |
Nethylena Chloride | 2u | 3.00 | '@ | 250u | 250w | 250U | |
Acetone | 22U | 20U | 50000 | 2500y | 250U | 2500U | |
Carbon Disulfide | U | 10U | 2500uU | 150U | 150U | 120U | 1
Trichioroflucramethane | 2u | 2u | stOy | 250w | 250u | 250U | |
Vinyl Acetate | 10U | 10U | 2500uU | 1250y | 1250u | 1250u | |
1,1-Dichloroethens | 2u | 2u | 500U j 250U | 2B0U | 250U | |
1,1-Dichioroethane P 2u | 2V | scou | 250U | 2504 | 250U | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2u | 2y | Sc0u | 2500 | 250u | 250 u | |
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene ] 2u | 2u | 500U | 250U |] 2500 | 250U | ]
Chloroform | 2u | 2V | soou | 250u | 220U | 20U | I
2-Butanone (MEK) | 100 | 10U | 250U | 150U | 125QU | 250U | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 2u | 2u | SO6U | 2500 | 250w | 250U | i
1,1,1-Trichicroathane | 2v | 2u | seou | 250u | 25au | 250U | I
Carbon Tetrachloride | 2y | 2v | s5c0u | 250U | 250U | 250U ] |
Bromodi chioromethane | 2u | 2u | s00u | 250U | 250y | 250w | |
1,2-Dichloropropsne | 2 | 2u | 500U | 250U | 250u | WU | |
1,3-Dichlorcpropene (Transy | 2 U | 2u | soQu | 2%u | 22/OUV | B/OVU | |
Trichlorou. :ene | 2u | 2V | 500 u | 250U | 250 u | 2500 | |
Dibromochloromathane | 2u | 2u | 500u | 206U | 250U | B0V | |
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane | 2v ] 2u | S00u | 250u | 2504 | 250U | |
Benzene | 2u } 2u | $00u | 250U | ¢%0u | 250U | |
1,3-0ichloropropene(Cis) | 2V ] 2 { S0y | 250u | 250 | 2500 | |
Bromoform | 2u | 2u ] s60u | 250u | 2500 | 2s0u | |
- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) | 10U | 10U | 2500 U | 1250U | 125U | 150U { |
. 2-Hexanone | w0u | 10U | 2560 u | 1250u | 1250y | 1500 | |
Tetrachloroathens | 2u | 2v | S00w | 20u | 12,300 | To48 | !
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2u | 2V | 500U | 250u | 250u | 25au | |
Toluene | 2u | 2u | 500U | 250u | 250U | 250U | |
Chlorobenzens | 2u I | S.Qu | 250U | 250y | [0U | !

< 00016




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet W

sanple: | -001 | -002 | -c03 | -00% 1 -008 ] -0068 | I
Location: |PB-1-51  |P@-1-s2  |P8-2-51  |PB-6-S2  |P3-3-31  [pg-3-52 | _ |

I ! | I ! | I !

Date Collected: |05/08/91  |05/08/91  05/07/91  [05/07/91  |0S/07/91  |0S/07/91 | |
I [

Time Collected: |-~ I-- [-- [-- [ I--.

Date Analyzed: [05/11/91  JO5/11/91  |05/14/91  |05/14/91  |05/14/91  |05/14/91

i I

| | | ! | | ! I

I I | ! I I | I

Ethylbenzene | 2V | 2u | %00u | 250U | 538 | 250U | |
Styrene | 2y | 2u | so0u | 250U | &0u | 250u | i
Total Xylens (o,m,p) | 2V | 2u | 500U | 250U | 3% [ 250U | |

I [ ! | | | | |

! | | ! I I [ !

- | ! | ! | ! | |

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | i | | | | |
""""""""""""""" I I I I I | I |
I | I I [ i I

1,2-Dichlorcethane-dé 98X | 100% | 110% | 110% | 110% | 1éx | |
(Acceptance limits: 73-116X) | | i | | | |
Toluens d8 6% | or% | 102% | 100% | 9% | 104% | |
(Acceptance Limits 30-114%) | | i . | | |
4-Bromof luorobenzene 91X | 94% | 103% | 100% | 8% | 1% | |

| (Acceptance limits 78-115%) i | ] | | | |
i f i I I ! |

[ f I I i I |

I | I ! | I [

| | ! { | | I
| I ! | I | |
I | | I { | |

Unless otherwise noted, analyticai mathodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & %261,
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ 1D# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Heckensack: 02317
. NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Nl 4 ‘*0‘3‘7/

o

leorltw Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laborator

Testing - LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
?SL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet wt.
Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -008 | -006 | |
Location: |PB-1-51 |pR-1-82 |pB-2-51 |PB-6-52 |P3-3-51 |PB-3-82 | |
! I f I I I I I
Date Collected: |05/08/91  |05/08/91  J05/07/91  |05/07/91  [05/07/91  [05/07/91 | |
Time Collected: |-- |-- I-- |=- I-- |- | |
Date Extracted: [05/13/91  |05/13/91  |O5/13/91  [OS/13/91  [0S/13/91  |05/13/9% | l
Date Analyzed: |05/21/91  05/21/91  |05/21,23/91]|05/21/91  |05/29/91 |o5s22/9% | |
N-Nitrosodimathylamine | 33%0v | 330U | 330U | 330 | 330U | 330U | |
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330u | 330U | |
1,3 pichlorobenzene | 3300 | 330U | 330U | 330u | 330U | 330U | |
1,4 Dichlorobenzene | 3300 | 30u | 330U | 330U | 330u | 3Bou | |
1,2 Dichlorobenzene | 3300 | 330U | 30u | 330y | 330U | 330u | |
bis{-2-chloroisopropyllether | 330 U | 330u | 330U | 330v | 330U | 330U | |
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylemine | 330 U | 330U ] 330U ) 330u | 330U | 330U | |
Hexachloroethane ‘] 330u | 330U { 330y ] 330U | 330U | 330u | |
Nitrobenzene | 33¢uv | 33Oou | 30U | 330u | 330U | 330U | |
Isophorone | 330y | 330y | 330u | 330U | 330U | 330U | I
bis(-2-chloroethoxy)methane | 330 U |] 330U | 330U | 330u | 330U | 330u | ]
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene | 330U | 330y .| 3%0u | 3ou | 330y | 330U | 1
Naphthalene | 330y | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 3300 | |
Hexachlorobutadiene | 330U | 330U | 330y ] 330U | 330u | 330u | ]
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 3304 | 330U | "
2-Chloronaphthalens | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 3300 | 330U | |
Dimethyl phthalate | 330U | 3304 | 330u [ 330u | 330U | 33¢u | |
Acenaphthylene | 3300 | 330u | 330U | 330 | 330U | 330U | |
Acenaphthene | 3300 | 330U | 330U | 330U ] 30U | 330u | ]
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ] 330U | 330U | 330U | 330u | 330U | 3300 | |
2,6-Dinitrotoluene | 3300 | 330y | 330U | 330U | 330U | 3300 | |
Diethyl phthalate | 330u | 330u | 330U | 330v | 3304 | 330U | |
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl-ether | 330U | 330U | 330u | 330y | 3300 | 330U | |
Fluorene | 330u | 330u | 330U | 330U | 3308 | 330U | |
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine | 330y | 330U | 3B0u | 330U | 330U | 330U | I
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine | 330u | 330U | 330u | 330U | 330u | 330U | |
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ~|. 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | ¥ou | |
Rexachlorobenzene ' | 330u | 30U | 330U | 30U | 33Oy | 330U | l
Phenanthrene | 330U | 30U | 330u { 330U | 33au | 330U | |
Anthracene | 330u | 330u | 3300 | 330U | | | |
Di-n-butyl phthalate | 33du | 330U | 3ov | 33OU | | | [
Benzidine | 3300y | 300U |} 330U | 330U | 3300 | | |
Fluoranthens | 3300 | 330U | 3Bou | 3MOU | | |
Pyrene [ 330vu | 330u | 3%0Uu | 30U | | |
Butyl benzyl phthaiaste | 330U | 330 | 33OU | 330U | | |




General w A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \)¢' LABORATORY REPORT
Cor por atlon Job Number: R91/01914 Date: JUNE

3 1591
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woocdward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

" Received : 05/09/91 P.0. #:
"

HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kKg Wet Wt.

sample: | -co1 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 i |
Location: |P8-1-51  |PB-1-52  [P@-2-S1  [PB-4-S2  [P3-3-81  |P§-3-52 | I

| I I | I | l I

Date Collected: [05/08/91  [05/08/91  |05/07/91  |0S/07/91  |0S/07/91  |05/07/91 | |
| I

Time Collected: |-- |-- ]=- |-- . |- |--

Date Extrscted: |05/13/91 | 05/13/91 |05/13/91  |05/13/91  |05/13/91  |05/13/91 | |
Date Analyzed: - 05721791 |0S/21/91 ' |05/21,25/91|05/21/91  |05/21/91 |05/22/91 | |
| I | I ! | I |

3,3¢-bichlorobenzidine [ 330u ) 330U | 330U | 330U } 330y | 330U | |
8enzo(s)anthracens | 330u | 330u | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | |
Bis¢2-ethylhexyl)phthatate | 520 | 30U | M0 [ 434 | 7490 | 687 | |
Chrysene | 3300 | 330u | 330U | 330U | 3WVU | 30U | |
Di-n-octyl phthalate | 330y | 330u | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | I
Benza(b)F luoranthene | 3300 | 330u | 33u | 330U | 30U | 330U | |
8enzolk)fluoranthene | 3300 | 3300 | 330U | 330U { 336U | 330U | |
Benzo(a)pyrens - | 330V | 330U | 330V | 330U | 330v | 330U | |
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 330u | 30y | 330y | 3B0ou | 330U | 3BOU | {
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene | 330U | 3300 | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330u ] i
8enzo(g,h, i Jperylens | 3304 i 330U | 330U | 330u | 330U ! 330U | . |
Aniline | 600U | 2600u | 2600U | 2600U | 2600U | 200U | |
Benzyl Aleohol | 1320u | 1320V | 1320V | 320U | 320U | 13200 | |
| s-chloroaniline | 660U | 60U | 60U | &0U | 60U | &OU | |
2-Hethyl Naghthalene | 660U | 40U | 60U | 438 | U | 48U | |
2-Nitroaniline ’ | 1320y | 1320u |} 13200u0 | 1320y | 1320U | 13200 | l
3-Nitroeniline | 13200 | 1320u { 1320V | 1320u | 130U | 13200 | |
Dibenzofuran | 60U | &0 u | &80 U | 650U | 650U | 680U | |
4-Nitrcaniline | 33000 | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | 330U | |
I I { I | I I I

I | I I | | I I

I i I ! | I | I

. Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been ocbtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1356 & #261,
NY I0# in Rochester: 10145

"NJ 1D# in Réchester: 73331
NJ 1D# in Meckensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensmck: 10801

il K

0 001 9 Labors Director




General W A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Cor pOfatlon Job No: R91/01914

Date: JUNE 3 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
_ e

r SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -008 | -006 I l
Locat{on: [PB-1-s1  [P@-1-52  [P@-2-51  |P@-6-s2  [P3-3-81  |P@-3-52 | ]

| [ I I [ I [ i

Date Collected: |os/08/91  |0S/08/91  |05/07/91  [05/07/91  |0S/07/91  |05/07/91 | |
I I

Time Collected: |-- [-- |=- |-- |-- e

t ! | I | I | i

ACIDS i I I I I | | |
""" [ | I I - | | I [

I | ! ! I | i |

L 2-Fluorophenal | 92 | esx | 9% | 91x | sx | 8sx | |
(Acceptance Limits: 16-122%) | | | | | | | I
I J I ] I | i I

Phenol -dé | 76% | % | 81% | 8% | 8% | 88X | I
(Acceptance Limits: 30-100%) | | | [ [ i { |
| I | I | I | |

2,4,6-TriBromophenol | 109% | 68% | v0% | &45% | 66X { 74% i |
(Acceptance Limits: 24-143X) | | | | | ! ] |
I [ I I I I I |

L I I ! | I i I |
| I } I | I N |

BASE NEUTRALS | I f I | I | |
------------- | | | | | | ! |
| I ! | I | | I

Nitrobenzene-d5 | 68% | &1% | 64% | 65% | 60% | 67 | |
(Acceptance Limits: 19-103%) | ' | | | [ | |
[ f [ | | | | |

2-Fluorcbiphenyl | 135Xe+ | 84% | 103x | 7% | 75% | 78% | |
(Acceptance Limits: 26-119%) | | | | | | | I
| | I | I | | |

Terphenyl-d14 | 1265 | 75% | 129% | ™% | ™ | asx | |
} | I I i | ! |

(Acceptance Limits: 18-142%)

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1384 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Mackensack: 02317
NY 10# in Hackensack: 10801

atory Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporat’on Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & EAddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
! ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/l
Sample: | -007 | [ | [ | I |
Location: (Field | | | | | | |
[8Lank | | I | [ [ I
Date Collected: 05707791 | | | | | | |
| | I [ | | |

Time Collected: [--

I

Volatile Organics-GC/MS -

Semivolatile Organi cs

| I I
I | I
I I I
I I |
I I 1
( I |
I I I
I I I
I | I
| I I
| I I
I I I
I I I
| I I
| I I
I I I
I I I

— e A—— —— — —— — —— —— — — ——— —
— B — —— — — — ——— e — — —

|
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
t
!
I
I
|
|
|
I
1

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261,
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 7333%1
NJ I0# in Wackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

**See attached data

,ﬁorntory Girector

~ 00021




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COprfatfon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
e R _
q HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% _ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
Sample: | -007 I [ | [ | | |
Location: |Field | | | i ] | |
[8lank I | | | I ! !
Date Collected: |05707/9% | ] | [ [ i |
Time Collected: |-- | | | [ | | |

Bentene
1,3-Dichioropropene(Cis)
Bromoform

4-Methyl - 2-pentanona(MIBK)
2-Hexsnone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Toluens

Chlorobenzens

2y
2V
2V

Date Analyzed: |65/10/91 | i | | | | |
Chloromethane | 2u | | | | 1 | |
Bromomathane | 2u I | | | | | |
vinyl Chloride ] 2u | | | | | | |
Chloroethane [ 2u | [ i | | ] |
Methyiene Chloride | 2u | | | | } I !
Acetone | 20u | | | I I ! I
Carbon Disulfide | 10U | I [ | | | |
Trichlorofluoromethane | 2u | | | | | [ |
Vinyl Acetate | 10U | | | | | | |
1,1-Dichioroethene | 2u | | ] | | | |
1,1-Dichloroathane | 2u | I I I I | I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens | 2u | | | I | | I
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2u | | | [ | ! I
Chloroform | 2u | | | | i | |
2-Butanone (MEK) | 0y | | I I | | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 2u | | | I I I |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 2u | | | | ] I |
Carbon Tetrachloride | 2u | | f ! | | I
Bromodichlaromethane | 2u | | i | | | |
1,2-Dichloropropane | 2y 1 | | | | | I
1,3-Dichloropropens (Trans) | 2 U | [ | | | | |
Trichloroethene | 2 | | | I I | |
Dibromochloramethane | 2u | | | | | | |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2v I | t | I | |

| | i | | | | I
! | | I | I | !
! | l I i | I |
I | | | | | ! |
| I I i | | | |
I | I | I i ] !
I | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | i }




General W A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing - LABORATORY REPORT
COrporatlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE

3 1991
Client: : Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
_— R R

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

Sample: | -007 [ I [ | | | |
Location: |Field | i | | | | |
[Blank | | | | | | }

Date Collected: |os/07/91 | | ] [ | ! |
| I | | | | |

Time Collected: |=-

Date Analyzed: {05710/91 | | i [ | [ |

| | ! | | | | |

I I | | I | | |

Ethylbenzene | 2u | [ | | | I |

Styrene | 2u | | I I } | !

Tatal Xylene (o,m,p) | 2u | | | I J | |

| | I | A . ] | |

I I I I [ i I |

. ! I I I [ | [ |

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | | | I ] [ |

----------------------------- | | | | | ! I I

I | | t I I | I

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé | tr0x | | | | | ] I
(Acceptance limits: 75-119%) | | | | | | | | -

H Toluene d8 | 106X | I | | | | |

(Acceptance Limits 85-110%) | ! I [ i I I I

4-Bromof luorobenzene | t02% | | I | I I o

(Acceptance limits 84-116X) ) | | | | | I |

! I I I | ] I I

| | I [ I I ] I

I | | I | I I |

I | ! I ] | | |

| I ! I | | | !

I ! I I I I | |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40.CFR, parts #1356 & #261. -

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317 -
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Director
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General
Testingw
Corporation

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7)

Presented in this section is Quality Control Associated with the data
provided in Section A of this report.

Quality Control Explanations:

GTC REPORT #_R91/1835,1856,1914

SECTION _B_

LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL

RUN QUALITY CONTROL - Selected QC data from the analytical
run in which your sample(s) were involved. )

JOB SPECIFIC QUALITY CONTROL - QC data specific to your set
of samples.

DUPLICATES - Replicate analyses of a given sample used to
monitor precision. Relative Percent Difference is calculated

as the difference divided by the average x 100.

MATRIX SPIKES - Addition of a known amount of analyte to a
sample. Recovery is calculated by subtracting original value
attributable to the sample from the combined value. The
difference is then divided by the amount added to calculate

% recovery. Poor recoveries may indicate analytical interference

due to the matrix of the sample. Any other samples of this
matrix may also have been affected, high or low as indicated

by the % recovery.

LABORATORY CONTAMINANTS - Laboratory De-ionized water used to
monitor for contamination during analysis.

BLANK SPIKES - Same as item #4 but analyte is added to laboratory
de-ionized water. This indicates the accuracy of analysis.

REFERENCE CHECK SAMPLES - Samples from an outside source having
a known concentration of analyte. Used as a measure of
analytical accuracy.

When possible, all components of the above listed QC protocol

are performed during an analytical run. The resulting data is
compared to historical records when evaluating the quality of

analytical runs. The data provided in your report has passed

our Quality Assurance review.

Quality Control Notes:
" 00024




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \)X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon. Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -003 | -004
Location: |Lab Meth. |[Lab Meth.

Date Collected: |-- |--
Time Collected: |-- |--

|
i
|Blank |8lank ]
|
|

Date Analyzed: |05/08/91  |05/08/91 | | | | | |
Chloromethane | 250U | 250U | ] | 1 | |
Sromomethane ] 250U | 250U | | | | | |
vinyl Chloride | 250u | 250U | | | I | 1
Chlorcethane | 250U | 250y | | | | | |
Methylene Chloride | 250u | 250U [ | | | i |
Acetone | 2s60u | 25000 | | | | [ |
Carbon Disulfide | 12500 | 12sov | | I | | |
Trichlorof luoromethane | 250 u | 28%0U | | | | | |
Vinyt Acetate ] 1350U | 1250u | | ] | ] |
1,1-Dichloroethene | 2500 | 250u | | | | | |
1,1-Dichlaroethane | 250U | 250u | | | | | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 250u | 250U | | | | | |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2s0u } 250U ] | | | | ]
Chloroform | 250U | 250y | | | | | |
2:Butanone (MEK) | 12504 | 150U | | | | | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 250U [ 250U | | | | | |
1,1,1-Trichioroethane | 2s0u | 2s0u | | | I | {
Carbon Tetrachloride | 250U | 250U | ] | | | l
8ramodichloromethane | 250U | d/OU | | | | | |
1,2-Dichloropropane | 250U | 250u | | | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene (Trans) | 250 U | 2s0u | | | | | |
Trichloroethene | 250U ] 250 L | | } | | |
Dibromochloromethane | 250U | 250u | | | | | |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 250U | 250U | | | | | |
Benzens | 25au | 2%0VU | | | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) | 250w | 20V | | | { | |
8romoform | 250 u | 250 u ] | | | | |

_4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) | 1250U | 1250 U | | [ | | |

2-Hexanone ] 1500 | 1250y | | | | | |

Tetrachtorcethene | B0V | 250U | | | i | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 250U | 250U | | | | i |
Toluens { 250u | 2BOU | | | | | |

_Chlorobenzene | ascu | 250u | | | | | i




General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcal £+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:

o
HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet W

Sample: | -003 | -004 | | ] ] |
Location: . |Lab Meth.| |Lab Meth. | . | | | |
|Blank _|Btank | | | } |

Date Collected: |- |- | I I | |
| | | I I

Time Collected: |-- |--

Date Analyzed: [05/08/91  |0S/08/91
Ethytbenzene 250 U 250 U
Styrene 250 v 250 U

250 U

[
I
I
|
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 250 u
I
!
I
I

Surrogate Standard Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-da4 5%
" (Acceptance limits: 73-116%)

Toluene d8 9% 96%
(Acceptance Limits 80-114X)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94X 6%

|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
!
|
I
!
|
I
I
I
{
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
!
I

o et S e i AR M S e — — — — — —

I |
! !
f |
[ |
I I
| I
I |
I |
I I
| I
I |
I |
105% | |
I I
I I
I I
I |
I I
I |
| I
I I
I I
I |
I I

[
I
I
|
I
|
(Acceptance Limits 78-116X) |
|
I
|
|
I
I

H Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been cbtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochaster: 73331
NS 10# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801 Z ? ( P

Laborggory Director

» 00026




General
Testing

Corporation

HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS - SOIIL SAMPLE

SOIL VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: General Testing Corp.

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Matrix Spike - Sample No. : R91/01835 -~-001

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC

ADDED CONCENTRATION| CONCENT. % LIMITSE
COMPOUND (ug/kqg) (eg/kg) (ug/kqg) REC # REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 31,250 0 33,420 107% D-234
Trichlorocethene 31,250 0 30,210 97% 71-15%
Benzene 31,250 0 30,840 98% 37=-151
Toluene 31,250 1) 32,900 105% 47-15¢C
Chlorobenzene 31,250 0 31,740 102% 37-16(C

SPIKE MSD MSD

ADDED CONCENT. 3 QC LIMIT:
COMPOUND (ug/kqg) ~ (ug/kqg) REC # RPD # RPD | REC
1,1-Dichloroethene | 31,250 32,780 105% 1 30 | D-2
Trichloroethene 31,250 31,040 99% 2 30 71-1¢
Benzene 31,250 31,830 102% 3 30 37-1¢
Toluene 31,250 32,770 105% 0.4% 30 47~-1¢
Chlorobenzene 31,250 32,760 105% 3 a0 37-1

# Columns to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with ++.

++ =

Values outside of QC limits

M5 QC Limits = EPA Acceptance Criteria

RPD Limits =

'PD: 0 out of 5

‘OMMENTS :

Internal Acceptance Criteria

—_— _5___  outside limits
iplke Recovery: _0__- out of __10 outside limits

page 1. of 1

~ 00027



General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: ’ Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants ~ Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:

HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -0o03
Location: {Lab Meth.
|8tank

Date Collected: |--
Time Coliected: |=-

Date Extracted: [05/07/91 | | | ! | i |
Date Analyzed: |0S5/17/91 | I { | I I |
N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 3300 | I I | I I I
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether | 3304 | | | [ I ! |
1,3 Dichlorobenzene | 330u | | | | A ] |
1,4 Dichlorobenzene | 330u | ! I | I | I
1,2 pichlorchenzene | 330u | | | b | | ]
bis(-2-chloroisopropyl)ether | 330 U | | | | | | |
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine | 330U | | | | | | i
Wexachloroethane [ 3300 | [ I I | | |
Nitrobenzene | 3300 | | ] I | | |
Isophorone | 330U | | | | [ | i
bis(-2-chlorcethoxy)methsne | 330 U | | | | | | |
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene | 3300 | | I | | | - I
Naphthelene | 330u | I I | | | I
Hexachlorobutadiene | 330U | | | I | | I
Hexachlorocyclopentadiens | 3304 i | | [ | I |
2-Chloronsphthalene | 330u | I I ! I ! I
Dimethyl phthalste | 330u | I ] | I | |
Acenaphthylene | 330y | i | | | t I
Acenaphthene { 3300 | | | I ! I |
2,4-Dinitrotoluene | 330U | I ! | i I |
2,5-Dinitrotoluene | 3300 | | i | | ! |
Diethyl phthalate | 3300 | I I | | ! |
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl-ether | 330U | ! I I | | |
Fluorene | 330u | | I I | I |
. 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine | 3360 | } I | I | |
. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine | 330U ] ! | | | i |
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether - | 330U | | I | | | |
Hexachlorobenzene | 330y | | | | | I |
Phenanthrene | 330U | | ] | | | [
Anthracene | 330U | | | | | ] |
Di-n-butyl phthalate | 330U | | ! | | | |
Senzidine | 3300u | I | | | | I
Fluoranthene | 330U | | , 0 ¢ 0 2 8 | | | |
Pyrene | 330U | I I I I l
Butyl benzyl phthalate [“3300 | [ | | | | |




General w A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job Number: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay .
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/06/91 P.O. #:
_ L ]

HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270*% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -003
Location: |Lab Meth.
{Blank

Date Collected: |--
Time Collected: |==

| |
I I
I I
I I
I l

I
|
I
I
|
Date Extracted: [o5/07/91 | | | | | | |
Date Analyzed: [05217/91 | | | | | | |
] i I I . I | [ |
3,3’-Dichlorcbenzidine | 3300 | | | | ! i I
8enzo(a)anthracens | 330u | | ] I | [ |
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate | 330U | I l | ! I I
Chrysene | 3300 | | | | ] I |
Di-n-octyl phthalate | 330u | t I | | I [
Benzo(b)Fiucranthene | 330U | | | I | I I
Benzo(k) fluoranthene | 3300 | | | i ! | |
Benzo(a)pyrene | 330u | I [ | [ | !
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 330u | ! I I I i !
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracens | 330 v | | | | | | I
Benza(g,h, i )perylene | 330U | | | | | | I
Aniline | 260Qu | | | I I | I
Benzyl Alcochol | 13200 | I I | | | |
4-Chioroaniline | 60U | | I | I I [
2-Methyl Naphthalene | 6600 | I | j I | I
2-Nitroeniline | 13200 | I I 1 | | I
3-Nitroaniline | 13200 | I ! I | I |
Dibenzofuran | 450U | | ] | ! | I
4-Nitroaniline | 33000 | | | | | | I
| [ I | | | I i
| [ I | I i I i
I | I | I | I |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261.
h NY 10# in Rochester: 10145 .

NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 10# in Hackensack: 02317
‘WY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801

Director



- QGeneral A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \)X LABORATORY REPORT
(:k)fl?CJfEiﬁK3f7v Job No: R91/01835 Date: MAY 24 1991
Client: Sanple(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf+Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received t 05/06/91 P.O. #:

SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -003 | | | | | | |
Location: |Lab Meth. | I i | I | |

" |elank | | | | [ | |

Date Coliected: |-+ ! [ i I ! | I
! I I | I i |

Time Collected: |--

(Acceptance Limits: 18-137%)

I I | I | | | I

! i | | | | | |

| | | | I | I |

| I | | | ! | |

| | I | | I I ]

BASE NEUTRALS I | I [ I } I [
------------- | | | [ ! I ! |
| I I | | I | |

Nitrobenzene-d5 | 43% | I I | | | |
(Acceotance Limits: 23-120%) | | | | | I | I
. I | | | i | i

2-Fluorocbiphenyl | 65% | | | f [ | I
| (Acceptance Limits: 30-115X) | | | | i i | |
| I I ! | ] | I

Terphenyl-d14 | 6% ] | i I I I {
! I I I | | ! !

[ | f I | | I [

I | | ! I | | |

I | I I I | f |

| I f I | | | I

| | ! I | | I |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtsined from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261.
NY [D# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackenssck: 02317
h NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

ML £ P

Labor Director




General

Testing
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

SEMI-VOLATILE -~ SOIIL SAMPLE

SOIL BASE/NEUTRAL MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: General Testing Corp.

Matrix Spike - Sample No. : R91/01835 -001

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS . QC
ADDED CONCENT. CONCENT. % LIMIT
COMPOUND (ug/kg) (ug/kg) {ug/kg) REC # REC,
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 6747 0.0 3920 58% 20-12
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine| 6414 0.0 4250 66% D-213
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6727 0.0 3966 59% 44-14
Acenaphthene 6687 0.0 3810 57% 47-14
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 6673 0.0 4170 62% 39-1:
Pyrene 6793 0.0 4200 62% 52~-11
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENT. % % QC LIMI"
COMPOUND (ug/kg) (ug/kg) REC # RPD # RPD | RE
11,4 Dichlorobenzene 6747 3870 57% 1.3% 30 20-:
N-Nitrsodi-n-propylamine{ 6414 3710 58% 14% 30 D-:
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6727 3690 55% 7.1% 30 44-:
Acenaphthene 6687 3590 54% 6.0% 30 47=:
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 6673 3840 58% 8.2% 30 39-:
Pyrene 6793 4210 62% 0.2% 30 52-:

# - Columns to be used-to flag recovery and RPD values with ++.
++ = Values outside of QC limits
EPA Acceptance Criteria
Internal Acceptance Criteria

MS QC Limits

6_

- © - ocutside limits
Spike Recovery:__0_  out of 12__ outside limits

RPD Limits =
RPD:. 0 out of
COMMENTS:
page 1 of 1

00031



Gener al A Full Service Environmental Laborato,

Testing \X ~ LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Client: Job No: R91/01835
Mr. Dave McLlay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Date: 24 MAY , 19§

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

R I —
Il ' I
I
REFERENCE CHECX ¥
------------------------------------------ II-...'-------d--'--------'----- --------.---‘I.-----------------------.-...------_.....
BASE NEUTRALS BY " TRUE X I ACCEPTANCE
EPA METHOD 8270 I VALUE RECOVERY 1 LIMITS (%)
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- |I-------------.-'.-.------....-..---._...-
Date Extracted: 05/07/1 I
Date Analyzed: 05/17/91 ] _ .
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 11 6747 54X 20 - 124
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine || 6414 50% 0 - 230
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ] 6727 53% bh - 142
Acenaphthene 1 6687 52% 47 - 145
2,4-Dinitrotoluens H 6673 53% 39 - 139

Pyrene




General w A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David McLay .
Wocdward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received .t 05/07/91 P.O, #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -003 | -60&
Location: [Lab Meth. |Lab Meth.

|
I
|8lenk {Blank |
H Date Collected:. J=- [-- |

|

— it b —

Time Col lected: |-- |-

Date Analyzed: [05/09/91  |05710/91 | | | | | |
Chioromethsne | 2u | 2u | N | | I |
Bromomethane | 2u | 2vu | [ I | I |
Vinyl Chloride | 2u | 2y | | | | i |
Chloroethane | 2u | 2u ] { | I | !
Methylene Chloride | 2u | 2u | I I I [ |
Acetone | 20u | 20u | ] | | | ]
Carbon Disulfide ] 10U | 10U | [ | | [ |
Trichlorof luoromethsne | 2u | 2y | | | | | |
Vinyl Acetate | 10U | 10U | | | ] | |
1,1-Dichloroethens . | 2v | 2u | | I | | |
1,1-Dichloroathane | 2u | 2u | | | [ [ I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2u | 2u | | | | | I
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene | 2u | 2u | | | | | - i
Chloroform | 2u | 2vu [ [ | | | I
2-Butanone (MEK) b 10w | 10U | I I I | I

I 1,2-Dichloroethane | 2u | 2u ] I | | I |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 2v | 20 f I I | ! !
Carbon Tetrachioride | 2u | 2u | | | | | |
Bromodichloromethane | 2u | 2v I I ] T | I
1,2-Dichloropropane | 2vu | 2y | . | I | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene (Trens) | 2 U | 2 | | | | | |

Trichloroethene | 2u | 2u | ] ! | } |
Dibromoch|oromethsne | 2u | 2u i I | | i |
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane | 2u [ 2v | | | I I |
Benzene | 2v | 2u | | | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) | 2v | 2u | I | | | |
_Bromoform | 2u | 2u | | | | ! l
4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK} | 10 U | 10U | | | | | |
2-Hexanone | 10U | wu I I I } I |
Tetrachloroethens | 2y | 2v l | | ] | !
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2 U | 2u i I | | | |
Toluens | 2u | 2u | | | I | I
Chlorobenzene | 2u { 2u | | | | | |




General W A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01856 ‘

Date: JUNE 5 1991

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet %

Sample: | -003 | -004 [ | | | | [
Location: |Lob Meth. |Lab Meth. | | | | | |
|8Lank |Blank | | | [ f I
Date Collected: |-- |- | | | [ | i
Time Collected: . - |-- i [ | | I I
Date Analyzed: |05/09/91  |05/10/91 | I | | | |
[ | | I | ! I |
I | I l. [ | | !
Ethylbenzene | 2u | 2u I | I I I !
| styrene | 2u | 2u | | [ | | |
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2u | 2u | [ | | | |
! I | I | I | i
| ! | | | | | |
I I | I I | | |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | ] | | | | ]
----------------------------- | | ! I I I I |
| | | I | | | I

1,2-Dichlorosthane-dé | 5% | to7% | I | | | | .
(Acceptance limits: 73-116X) | | | | | | | |
Toluene dg | 94% | 9% I I ! | I |
(Acceptsnce limits 80-114X) | I I I | | I I
4-Bromof luorcbenzens | 91% | 96% | [ | | | |
(Acceptonce limits 78-116%) | } | | I I I |
! t [ | I I | |
I | I I | | ) I
I I I I | | I |
I I I | I | | |
| | | I I | | |
I | I I | | I !

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ IO# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 10# in Heckensack: 02317

IR ndL [y

Lahorm(y Director

* 00034




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \)x LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants _Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

SL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -003 | { | [ [ | |
Location: |Lab Meth. | | | | | | |
[Blank I I | I I ! !
Date Collected: [-= [ | | [ | | |
1 Time Collected: |=- | | I | | [ |
Date Extracted: |05/08/91 | | | | | | |
Date Analyzed: [o5/17/91 | I I I | I !
N-Nitrosodimethylamina . | 330U | | | | | | |
H Bis{2-chloroethyl) ether | 330U | [ | | | [ |
1,3 Dichlorobenzens | 330U | ! | | | | I
1,4 Dichlorobenzens | 330u | | [ | | I |
1,2 Dichlorobenzene | 330u | | | | | t I
bis{-2-chloraisopropyllether | 330 U | | | | I I |
N-Nitreso-Di-n-propylamine | 330U | | | | | [ ]
Hexachloroethane | 3300 | | | | | | |
Nitrobenzene | 3300 | | | | | | |
1sophorone | 330u | | | | | | [
bis(-2-chloroathoxy)methene | 330U | | | | | | I
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzens | 3300 | | | | | | |
Nephthalene | 3oy | | | | | | |
Hexachlorobutadiene | 3300 | | } | ] | |
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | 330U | i | I | [ !
2-Chloronaphthalene | 30y | ! ! I | I |
Dimethyl phthalate | 330uv | f I f | I l
Acenaphthylene | 330 u [ i | | | | |
Acenaphthene | 330U | | { | | | |
2,4-Dinitrotoluene | 3300 | i | | { | |
2,6-Dinitrotoluens | 330U | { | ] | | |
Diethyl phthalate | 330u | | ] | | | |
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl-ether | 330U | | | | | |
Fluorene | 3300 | I I | I I I
1,2-0iphonyhydrazine | oy | | | | | | |
N-Nitrosodiphenyl amine | 3300 | - | | | | | |
_ 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | 330U | | | ] | | |
Hexach|orobenzense | 330U | | | | ] | |
Phenanthrene | 330u | I I | | I I
Anthracers | 3300 | | | | | | !
Di-n-butyl phthalate | 3300 | | | [ I | |
Benzidine | 3300u | | | | | | |
Fluorsnthene | 30U | | f | | | |
Pyrene | 30UV | I . ] | | I
I | | | | I |

Sutyl benzyl phthalate

v




Gener al w A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Cor por atlon Job Number:

R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference’
Mr. David Mclay .
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services
5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
Received : 05/07/91 P.O. #:

HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -003 [ [ I I | | |
Location: |Lsb Meth. | | [ [ | | - i
|BLank | I ' ! t I |
Date Collected: |-- i | | | | [ |
Time Collected: |- | | f [ ] | |
Date Extracted: |osso8/91 | | | { | | |
Date Analyzed: fossa7rer | | ] I | | |
| I | ! | | ] |
3,37-Dichlorobenzidine | 330U | i ! I I I |
Benzo{a)anthracene | 330U | | i | [ | |
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate | 330U | I I I I I }
Chrysens | 330U | | i | . | | |
0i-n-octyl phthatate | 330u | | 1 | ] | |
Benzo(b)F luoranthens | 3300 | i | | H [ |
Benzock)fiuoranthene | 3300 | | | | | | |
8enzo(a)pyrens | 330U | | [ | | | |
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 3300 | | | | j [ |
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracens | 330u | | | | [ | |
Benzo(g,h, i Jperylens | 330v | [ | | [ | [
Aniline | 2600u | I | | | I |
Benzyl Alcohol | 13200 | | | I I | [
4-Chlorcaniline | 60U | i I I | I |
2-Methyl Naphthalene | 660U | | | | | { |
2-Nitrosniline | 13200 | ] | | | [ |
3-Nitroaniline | 13200 | i | | | [ |
Dibenzofuran | 60U | | | j | | |
4-Nitroaniline | Bou | | ¥ | | | | |
. i
I A | | | | I |
) ] ! { | I I I
I | ! } | | | |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
. NJ 10# {n Keckensack: 02317
NY I1D# in Heckensack: 10801

~ 00036 ML [P"“j?/




General » A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R91/01856 Date: JUNE 5 1951
Client: ' Sample(s) Reference
Mr. David McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
‘Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received ‘ .t 05/07/91 P.O. #:
SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -003
Location: |Lab Meth.

Date Collected: |--

I
I
[ Blank |
!
Time Collected: |-- |

BASE NEUTRALS

Nitrobenzene-d5 49%
{(Acceptance Limits: 23-120%)

2-Fluorobiphenyl 66%
(Acceptance Limits: 30-115X)

Terphenyl-di4 70%

(Acceptance Limits: 18-137X)

I | I
I I I
| I I
| I !
I | I
I | I
I I I
I I I
I I I
I l l
I I I
I I I
I I I
I I I
I I I
I I I
I I I
[ I |
| I [
I I I
I ! I

—— . ———— —— — — —— —_ f— — — —— ——— —
—— . — . — —————— — — —— — — — — — — .

I
|
I
I
|
I
|
}
[
I
|
I
I
I
!
I
|
'
I
|
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical mathodology has been obrained from raferonces as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1356 & #2461,
NY [D# in Rochaster: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochestar: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

. NY ID# in Hockensack: 10801




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X - LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: . Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Time Collected: f-- [=-

Sample: | -o08 | -009 | i | | | I
Location: jLeb Meth, |Lab Meth. | | | | [ |
[8tenk |Blank I ! | | | I

Date Collected: |-- [-- [ | I | | |
I | | [ [ |

Date Analyzed: [05/10/91  |05/14/91
Chloromethane 2U 250U
Bromomethane 2U 250 U
Vinyt Chloride 2U BS0v
Chloroethene 2u 250 y
Methyiene Chioride 2u 250 U
Acetonse 20U 2500 U
Carbon Disulfide 10U 1250 U
Trichiorofluoromethane 2y 250 U
Vvinyl Acetate 10U 1250 u
1,1-Dichloroethens. 2 U 250 v
1,1-Dichlorosthans 2u 250 U
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens 2u 250 U

L ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens 22U 250 U

Chloroform

2-8utanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichlorcethane 2u 250 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2U 250U

| |
I |
I I
! I
I I
] !
I |
I |
[ I
I I
I I
| |
| |
i 2u |
I |
I |
| I
Carbon Tetrachloride | 2V | 250U
| |
I |
I !
| !
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
! |
I |
| }
! I
I [

10ov

250 U
1250 U

Bromodichloromethane 2U 250 U

1,2-Dichloropropane 2u 250V
1,3-Dichloropropena (Trans) 2y 250U
Trichloroethene 24y 250 u
Dibromochloromethsane 2U 250U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2y 250 U
Benzene 2Uu S0y
-§ 1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) ry) 250 u
. Bromoform 2u 3o0u
“4-Methyi-2-pentanone(MIBK) * | 10 U 1250 v
2-Hexanone 10U 1250 v
Tetrachloroethens 2y 250 u
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 2V 50U

Teluens
Chlorcbenzene

a0 u
aSou

—————— — — — — — — — — —————— —— — — il ) St gy e — — —
— —— —— — —— —— — — — T — — —t ——— E—— T—— — —— — ———
— et — —— — — — — — —
— — — — — ——— —
— e —m —— — — — i A — . — — —— i A — — — —— — — —




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COprl'atlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: _ Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
I HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet W
sample: { -o08 | -009
Location: |Lab Meth. |Lab Math.

Date Collected: |-- [--

|
|
|8Lank {BLank |
|
Time Collected: |-- |-- |

—— —— — — —

I
I
I
|
}

Date Analyzed: |05/10/91  |05/14/91
I
i
Ethylbenzene | 2u 250 U
Styrene | 2u 250 U
Total Xylere (o,m,p) | 2u 250U
I
I
|
[

Surrogate Standard Recovaries

1,2-Dichlorogthane-dé 107X 109%
(Acceptance Limits: 73-116%)

Toluene d8 99X 101%
(Acceptance Limits 80-114%)

4-Bromof luorobenzens 96X 102X

I
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
!
1
I
I
I
i
I
I
I

!
I
I
!
|
I
{Acceptance Limits 78-116X) |
|
I
|
I
I
I

Unless otherwise noted, snalyticat methodology has been ocbtained from roeferences as cited in 40 CFR, parts #1346 & #261.
NY [D# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ [D# in Hackensack: 02317
NY 1D# in Hackensack: 1080t a
| NAL KL P
/ :
Labors Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon . Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1591
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 . P.O. #:

_— A _

ISL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270*% ANALYTICAL RESULTS. - ug/kg wWet wt.

Sample: | -008 |
Location: |Lab Meth.
|Blank

Time Collected: |--

1 Date Collected: |--

H Date Extracted: 105713791
Date Analyzed: |05/21/91
N-Nitroscdimethylamine | 330u
Bis{2-chloroethyl) ether 330U
1,3 Dichlorobenzens 330U

I
|
1,4 Dichlorobenzens | 330U
[
I

f | I " | | |

! I I I [ t |

I | I | [ I |

| | | | | I I

| | I I I | I

I | I l | | |

1,2 Dichlorobenzens 3300 | | | I ] | |
bis(-2-chloroisopropyl)ether | 330 U | | | | | | |
.I N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine | 330U | f I | I | [
Hexachloroethene | 330U | I | | I ! !
Nitrobenzene | 330u | | ! | I I 1
1sophorone ] 3300 | | | | | | |
bis(-2-chloroethoxy)methene | 330U | I { | | | |
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens | 3300 | | [ | | I |
Naphthalene | 330u | | I I | | i
Hexachlorobutadiene | 3300 | | [ | ] I |
Hexachlorocyelcpentadiene | 330U | | | | [ [ |
2-Chloronaphthaiene | 3300 | I | | | | |
Dimethyt phthalate | 330u | | | i | I I
Acenaphthylens | 330U | | | [ | | |
Acenaphthene | 3300 | | | | | | |
2,4-Dinitrotoluene | 3300 | I | | | ! I
2,6-Dinitrotaluene | 3300 | I | | I | |
Diethyl phthalate | 330u | ! | | | | t
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl-other | 330U | | | I | | |
Fluorens | 3300 | | I | | | |
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine | 3300 | . I I i I I I
N-Ni trosodiphenylomine | 330u | | | | I i |
" 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether | 330U |} I | | | | I
Hexachlorobenzene | 330U | I | | | ] |
Phensnthrens | 330V | | | | i | |
Anthracene 1 330u | | I I I I I
Di-n-butyl phthalate | 330U | i | | | | I
Benzidine | 33000 | | | | | | !
Fluoranthene | 3300 | | | | | |
Pyrene | 33IOU | 1" 00 d 4 0 | | I |
Butyl benzyl phthalate | 3300 | ) } ] | I |
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General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job Number: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: _ Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:

— _ R

HSL BASE NEUTRALS BY EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/kg Wet Wt.

Sample: | -oo8
Location: |Lab Meth.
|8lank

Date Collected: |=-
Time Collected: |-~

— e — — a——

P
! |
| |
! !
1 |

Date Extrected: [05/13/91 | I } { I I I
Date Analyzed: |o5/21/91 | I | | I | |
I I ! ! ! I | !

3,3’-Dichlorcbenzidine | 330u | | | | | [ I
Benzo(a)anthracene | 330u | | | | | | !
81s(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate | 330U | [ I | | | |
Chrysene | 330U | | | | - I i |
Di-n-octyl phthalate | 330u | I | ! i | |
Benzo(b)F luoranthens ] 330U I [ | | | [ |
Benzo(k) f luoranthene | 330U | | | | | | |
Benzo(a)jpyrene | 330u | [ [ i | I f
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 3300 | | | | | | |
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene | 3300 | [ I | I | |
Benzo(g,h, i Jperylene | 330U | | | | | ] I
Aniline | 26000 | ! | | | | |
Benzyl Alcohal | 1320u | | | | | | |
4-Chlorcaniline | 660U | | I I | I !
2-Methyl Naphthalene | ss0u | | | I I I |
2-Nitroaniline | 13200 | | | I I I I
3-Nitroaniline | 13200 | I I | ! |
Dibenzofursn | 640 v { | | | [ ] |
4-Nitrosnitine | 300U | | I | I I |
I | I I i | I |

| I I | I | I I

I | | I | | | I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been cbtained from references ss cited in 40 CFR, parts #1356 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 _ :

N K{)y

WY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
tory Director




- General A Full Service Environmental Laborat

Testing \X . LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R91/01914 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave McLay
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
r "
SURROGATE RECOVERIES / EPA METHOD 8270% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -008 | | | ] } | !
Location: [Lab Meth. | | | | | | |
|atank | [ I | } | [
Date Collected: |-- | | [ | | I I
Time Collected: |-- | | | [ I { I
[ | I I I { | [
ACIDS | I ! I I | | I
----- ! f I I I | I |
I I I | I | I I
2-Fluorophenot | 4% I I | I { | !
(Acceptance Limits: 16-122%) | | [ I | ! [ I
! I | I N | | }
Phenol -d6 | 90% I [ I I ] I !
(Acceptance Limits: 30-100%) | | | | | | I |
[ I I I [ | ! |
2,4,6-TriBromophenol | 86% | | ] | ] [ |
(Acceptance Limits: 24-143X) | | [ | | I | |
| I I | | I ! |
| I | | | | [ |
I ] I I | | | I
BASE NEUTRALS | I I I | | | |
-------------- I | I I | | | I
I | f I | | | |
Nitrobenzene-d5 | 66% | I | | | I I
(Acceptance Limits: 19-103%) | | ( | | | | |
| | I | | I I I
2-Fluorobiphenyl | 8% ! | I | | | {
(Acceptance Limits: 26-119%) | | | I I | | |
| I | | | I I I
Terphenyl-dlé | 4% | I I | | I |
(Acceptance Limita: 18-162%) | | I I | | | I

Uniess otherwise noted, snalytical methodology has been obtained from references es cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

/WL/.P&.?/ |

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 10# in Hackensack: 02317
Laborﬂry Director

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

00042




General W A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Cor poration Job No: R91/01914

Date: JUNE 3 1991

Client: Sample(s) ‘Reference
Mr. Dave McLlay ) )
Woodward Clyde Consultants . Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Chlorobenzene

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
q HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS. - ug/1

Sample: | -010 | | | | [ | |
Location: [Lab Meth, | I I | ] | |
|8lank ! [ ! I i | |
Date Collected: |-~ ! I ! I i I |
Time Collected: |-- | | I | i I |
Date Analyzed: [05/10/91 | A | ! I | I
Chloromethane | 2u | “ | | | | |
Bromomethane | 2u | ! | ! | | I
vinyl Chloride | 2u [ I I I | I |
Chlorcethane | 2v | | | | | | I
Methylene Chloride | 2v | I | | | | I
Acetone | 200 l | I - | | |
Carbon Disulfide | 10u I I | I I | !
Trichlorofluoromethane | 2u | | | | | | |
Vinyl Acetate | 10u } I | I | | I
1,1-Dichlorosthens - | 2u i I I I | | |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 2v | | I | i | I
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens | 2u | | I I | [ |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens | 2u | I I I | | - |
| chiorotorn | 2u | | | | | 1 1
2-Butanone (MEK) | wu- | I | } | | |
1,2-Dichlorcathane 1 2u | I I | | I |
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane | 2u | | i ] | | I
Carbon Tetrachloride | 2u [ | | I | | I
Bromodichloromethane | 2u I I ! I | I |
1,2-Dichloropropane j 2v | | i I | | !
1,3-Dichloropropens (Trans) | 2 U | I I I i | |
Trichloroethene | 2u | | | | | | |
Dibromochloromethane | 2u | [ | | | I |
1,1,2-Trichloreethans | 2v | I I | | I I
Benzene | 2u ] | I | | | !
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) | 2u i | [ | | | !
_Bromoform_ | 2u | |- | | | I |
4-Methyl -2-pentanone(NIBK) ~ | | I i | | | |
2-Hexanone | | | | | i | !
Tetrachlorosthene | | | | | | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthone | | | | | | I |
Toluene ‘ I | I | I 1 | |
I I | | I | | |




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratc

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation Job No: R91/01314 Date: JUNE 3 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Dave Mclay '
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services

5120 Butler Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Received : 05/09/91 P.O. #:
HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l

Sample: | -010

Locations |Lab Meth.

bate Collected: |--

!
I
|Blank |
|
Time Collected: [~- |

Date Analyzed: |05/10/91
Ethylbenzone 2U
Styrene 2U

I
[
|
I
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2u
|
|
[
|

I | | | I | |
! I | ! | | |
I | l. { | I |
I I I I | I I
I I I ! | I !
I I | ! I | |
I | I | I I |
I [ | I I ! |
| [ I I } | |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | | | ] [ |
----------------------------- | I | I I I | |
! I | I I I I |
1,2-Dichloroethana-dé | 105% ] | | | | | I
(Acceptance Limits: 75-119%) | } | | | | | |
Toluens 8 | 104% | I | | | I I
l (Acceptance Limits 85-110%) | ! I | I } ] |
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 102% | | | | ] | |
(Acceptonce Limits 84-116%) | | I ! I I | I
| | I | | | | ]
| | I I I I | !
} I I I ! I | I
! | I I | [ ; I
I I I I I | I |
| | I | } | I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, perts #136 & #261.

NY 10# in Rochester: 10145
NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 1D# in Hockensack: 02317
_ NY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801

Director
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General

Testing
Corporation

GTC REPORT #_R91/1835,1856,1914

SECTION _ C

ANALYTICAL CHRONOLOGY

Presented in this section is a Laboratory Chronology listing
the dates of all preparationé and analyses performed on the
samples covered in this report. Holding times, (maximum

times in which to analyze a sample) are derived from the

referenced methodoleogy.

Chronology HNotes:

* 00045
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Client:

~ Sample(s) Reference

Metcalf+Eddy Services

Woodward Clyde Consultants
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General A Full Service Environmental Laborato

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
COI‘pOfathFI Job No. R91/01856 Date MAY 22 1991
Client: Sample(s) Reference

Woodward Clyde Consultants _ Metcalf & Eddy Services
. Date Received: 05/07/91 Date Sample Taken: 05/06/91
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
: DATE ANALYZED
H Somple: { -001 } -002 |
Location: [BP-451  |BP-452 |
|8p-4 |BP-4 |
==ze= ===| | I ===
l I I
Volatile Organfcs-GC/MS | 05710/91| 05/08/91|
} [
[ I

Semivolatile Organics 05/17/91] 05/17/91|

L
o
~4

o :
Ty e e e e —— . 2

. S S—— —— — — — — A S e v e G o — — — —— A it — — — — — — i, S — — . — —
— s e - — — — — — — ———— — . —

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
!
|
I
|

el T E—— —— —— —— ———— et — —— — — — — — Al i o — — —— — — m—
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General W A Full Service Environmental Laborato!

Testin
Conraton 2o ve. o/ ARORATORAEPQRT,,

Client: Sample(s) Reference '
Woodward Clyde Consultants Metcalf & Eddy Services
Date Received: 05/09/91 Date Sample Taken: 05/07-08/91

- A I

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: | -a01 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -004

[
Location: [PB-1-S1 |PB-1-S2 |PB-2-S1 [PB-6-52 |P3-3-51 |[p@-3-52 |
I I I I I | . I
|zazx | I ==| I | I ==
I I l | I | I
Volatile Organics-GC/MS | 05/11/91] 05/11/91] 05/14/91) 05/14/91] 05/14/91| 05/14/91|
I I I f— I I !
I | 05721, I I !

Semivolatile Orgenics

05721/91| 05/21/91] 23/91
I

05/21/91| 05/21/91] 05/22/91]
|

Lo ]
o ]

I
I
I
I I
I I
I |
I I
I I
| I
| I
! I
| I
I I
I I
I |
! f
! I
| |
I I
I I
! |
I !
I |
I I
I I
| I
I I
I |
I |
! i
l I
| |
| |
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g
e

Client:

1991

3

Date JUNE

ion

Sample(s) Reference

Metcalf & Eddy Services

Woodward Clyde Consultants

Date Received:

05/07-08/9

Date Sample Taken:

05/09/91

DATE ANALYZED

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
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General
Testing
Corporation

GTC REPORT #_R91/1835,1856,1914

SECTION D

FIELD DOCUMENTATION

Presented in this section is all support documentation

requested.

Documentation Provided:

( X ) Chain of Custody Forms
{ ) Analytical Regquest Forms
( ) Shipping Receipts

r ( ) Laboratory Receipt Log

( ) Other:

00050




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street
Rochester, NY 14608

85 Trinity Place

Hackensack, NJ 07601

Sample Origination & Shi ﬁpmg lnformatlon
Collection Site A\ +chel u QQNCI

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Amherst, NY 14221.7077

ﬁ_“f‘mn_

&M_ZQS'*

Sign

Address &S50 8 Qacds ’LCJB‘ -
Street City
Collector Dd.leQ fY_I_C.Ldg'
Print
CTeomne .
Bottles Prepared by < Rec'd by
Bottles Shippedto Clientvia  r-.l % x SeaI/Shi'pping *
Samples Shipped vna ool x - Seal/Shipping =

Sample(s) Relinquished bye 5 (J-Wp S % g‘*/ Received by:

GTC Job No.
Client Pro1ect

259

rf"?/ /935"

NS0

Zip
ture %/

Date/Time
_1._Sign 1. Sign / i
i for for
(2. Sign 2. Sign A,
C o for for :
., 3. Sign 3. Sign / /
I tor for i
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by _ . i S )__ e FIe_ At o oK

ien Sample Location ' Analyte or Sample Prep o s

“labw | bateine | * At Pesenad tliced | feSuy

N Pwi S i82Go-TeL X X13 Horgfass

| {05 03 ‘7“15@ 8278-T¢L X1 i x ! pintgjasy,

, PwLs-2 | P Slg2eo e |k ] Ik l3e0afs .
! i |os‘ 03f‘r‘/10 30, |8270-TTL X, X

/

1\\\“\ -

" Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

. BottleNo. |, 1 2 3 a4 5 ) 7 8 9 ; 10
' - .| 40mi Pint Qt. 4 oz. 8 oz, 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Stenl. 432 .
| BottleType .| “U0' | il | oiaes | Plasic | Paekc | Paee | o P P. Glack
‘ i

# of each . )

4 ! 4
Additional Analytes AN 1 .
vy I

¢

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil {S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Was

" River or Stream (R), Pond (P}, Industrial Discharge (1),

(X), .



GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. A4/ //5) &
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077  Client Project No.
Sample Origination & Shipping Informat 25:7-?"
Collection Site 7, fc & /Eﬂ(’/o‘f /\'/)'ﬂ_t a_‘/_‘i(_ﬁc“d_
Address (ﬁé—%@uﬂlﬂ%f{_ﬁr_,_ f-ww on_ L 1‘7_,_ YA /1 53¢
reet ity Zip
Collector Lzl yeel /Llr_&,_, - “.zﬁ’( /’2 27 AL L4 \
Print J » Signature / -
Bottles Prepared by Rec'd by
Bottles Shipped to Client via Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via Seal/Shipping =
Samole(s) Relinquished by: *//b“ / " ZZ 1M Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign 1. Sign . /
) for for ! :
‘2. Sign 2. Sign (4 i
. for for : : b
3. Sign 3. Sign s
for for !
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by .. / Y r—— M‘-%Q -5 ’7 ﬁ’/ o 0?..: -
Client 1.O.# Sample Location i Anaiyteor Sample Prep - B
| Analyte G R d (P ottle Set(s)  _
| Lab#: . . Date/Time * (ggeybilowgg:'?ddiet?;r:raeh {(eserﬁed. ?'terﬁd , (see below) :
B \Bpﬂéf-_f/ BrP-4  OY, {0 Y2&0-7cl X! X3~ 4‘:;/;4#
|
i I €1 G / - Aay .
ealls 576191 §270 - Tl X| | xlpa (ptts)
L BP—%z BP-Y ). Q0 p260-7cL | IX| X 3-%% gbn
; N :
- ; Y2ro-7zi X | x|y (//ﬂ%

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

| BottleNo. | 1 2 3 4 5 ) 7 8 9 ; 10 |
i 40 m} Pint at. 4 oz, 8 oL 16 oz. Qt. Gal Steril. i s 43
: BowleType | 'vigi' | Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic | Pl P, po e
# of each { 5‘
l G

Additicnal Analytes AMMCMJA&QB&D -

o0 netaft G W Glascedige = SO fc/as
Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 sampleyper page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T, Drinking Water (D), Leachate {L). Hazardous Wast
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), . 0_0_0_5_27_{)0.




faqr. (o7 <~
GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CAAIN-OR-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No.
Rochester, NY 14608  Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077  Client Project No.

Sample Origination & Ship in _JLQZ.‘Z?f— ~4

Collection Site

Address . val Ave.. 2 A ¢, C}fy? /V)/ /750
zlreet g City Stat Zip
Collector .. :éff_’ A /¢Z:uq,
ecte Print E ’ ‘ Signafure ?
Bottles Prepared by GT.  «b_She . Rec'd by
Bottles Shipped to Client wa Seal/Shipping =
Samples Shipped via Fe A CA Kb s/w Seal/Shipping #
Sample{s} Relinquished by: A’é«m Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign 1. Sign T
. b 7 for } ' : B
‘2. 8ign 2. Sign S / )
i for for | :
3. Sign 3. Sign L
tor for : : .
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ___ _ _,-h.ﬂ il. b 14t ot
Client LD.# Sampie Location Analyte or Sample P.rep Bottle Set(s)
[ Lan#s..] Date/Time X e baiow tor accmionay, [isered Fiterad | (oo lont
PA-H~I/ | pa-/ G ¥260 -7t X|3- 4 offun
KAHET (05089 Am| | givo-ee | Y] X ,
h 1
§260— 7e( | Xl |x "
P10~ 70 Y| |X
§260 ——cc X X '
¥~ 7cl Y| (X
¥L6O0~Tcl X X it
AM §2100 ~ T Y| X
’ ﬂﬂ-—? F260 —T e )C X Le
oor| LBHE T 05 101'91 | |80 -7 X

Use Bottle No. for ind'icating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

. -BottleNo. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 |
i 40 mi Pint . at 4 or. 8 oz 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Stenl. i
;  Bottle Type vial | Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic PL. Pl PL !
i % of each : |

B

Additional Analytes haxfed QDM& o RAyO

*fZSR n‘tmDOL. u-. G {pkxr -:) _
Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client: maximum of 5 samples per page. ~ “’{bl?

* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil {S), Treatment Plant (T}, Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Was,
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), ‘—ﬂﬂ_ﬂ_‘;'l__(x)' -




'r U
GENERAL TESTING CORPOR i ION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place | 435 Lawrence Bell Drive  GTC Job No. K ""/Irlf v
Rochester, NY 14608  Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077

Client Prolecté\l
Sample Origination & Shipging Information , —iﬁ
Collection Site _ ! m_did.l{da_,dgﬁ :
Address __%h_ 01-41_'4_(_:‘1_(;{_;2_ . //5;? 1/
treet City s /0 Zip
llector _/Lééq t:lﬂaa /4614. '
Collecta rint jf T Sngnatur@"

Bottles Prepared by ) GTC. - HLQ., Rec'd by C,LIJJ\ '

Bottles Shipped to Client via de»-&‘ Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via . - Seal/Shipping #
Sample(s) Relinquished by: m_m Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign N A 1. Sign ol
U tor for
i2. Sign ] 2. Sign b /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for |
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ... ____. . -_%:- e ET7G G 2 0T
| Client.D.# |  Sample Location | Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle S
maad : ¢ | Analyte Group(s) Required |[Preserved Filtered oltle setfs) |
- Lab# . Date/Time (see below for additional) | ¥ N .y N | _ {seebelow)
I
PB-3-52| /B3 < Yreo—7el | |IX 1y
/3|05 101G - Pm 270 - 720

«/‘1‘ d_w_,(

14.{3

x|
/3 XY
,ré,/d hake W Feso—7ec| |X] | X
S 05 vl Am[ | Z2H=TT= || |y

\f..ut’l)\-'\\ ta Ae—
! 1 (\'\qﬁ,\,-_a./ _‘, b/ ”H/

—

.’:l.\. "3 P\‘j i
A
f
/7

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

' BottleNo. | 1 2 3 a4 5 6 7 8 9 10
40 mi Pint Qt. 4 oz. 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Stenl
Bottle Type vial .| Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic | Pl Pl - e 0’).,&5‘4‘
# of each 2 r'g

Additional Analytes Mhaca ) RaAD uoen ;hﬁ.d ATN RAMHT

\)Onn N.LU-PJ’_J.&,__'L& Lobooradiy A S
Shaded area for Lab use only: bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page. J

* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil {S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Was

River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (}), "—9'9'6'5_'1__ X,
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o Hathylena chlnnde
Trichloraﬂunreuthane
, : . 1 l-Dich!uralthanl
. S 1,1-Dxchlnrcethaae o
N 1,% chhlurl;ethena (tatal)
Chicrafora -
Fraoy 113 ,
1,2:Dichloreethans
1,1,1-Trichlorosthans
‘ Clrbon tetrachlar:dl

. _ Brmdachlurd tham

, K

- WD ! A
L)
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~a o
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EEE5E5EEED

1 2-Dxchluruprnpane R R .
. - tra‘ns-l,B—Blcthrcprnpana i N Dt . ]
e " sisz1,3-DichlorapFepens . T
- .- Trichlorgsthans - - .63 | L, .
L Betawns Lt R A T »

. o thrcutho'mtham

; : - L1,2-Trichigranthane,
: B 5 Ehlnrusthy‘luinylather
: . ?ramfnrl

68&6&

-5. an

)
-
~
Ca

-

N AL AR -ATS ~A. o0 W71 A W A W

.

EEEES

[ N
aa

 BEE



JUL- 3-81 WED 16:09 o . FAX NO. 12158340234 . P4

T mw T oy
VOLATILE GREANIC ANALYSIS DATA

Data File }F2092

Projsst 1D 465 - -
Oats- Sempled  __ £5/10/%] Lah ID ¢ _I¥2097
Tire Saq:hd 1200 tatrix . _Hoter
Samle D _Pu-] DATE ANALYZED $5715/91
COrPOLND e, e B
Chloromsthans N0 1
Bromozethans . N 1
Uiryl chloride ND 10
Chleroathans WD 10
Yothylene chloride ND 10
Teichlorofluaroaethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorcathene 3.3 §
1,1-Dichioroathana )] §
1,2-Diehloroethane {tataj) 32t 5
Chlorofora 13 L]
Freon 113 L 5
1,2-Bichlaraethane L 5
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane - 8.B 5
Carkon tetrachloride N )
Broaodichlorosathane N} 5
1,2-Bichloropropane K0 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens N 5
cis=1,3-Bichloropropens KD 5
Trichlorosthens 15 k)
Banzene ND $
Dibromochlaroaethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethare N3 5
2-Chigroethylvinylether ) ]
Bromofara ND 5
Tetrachloreethene 15 5
© 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethana ND §
Tolugne 9.2 5
Chlarchanzene N §
Ethyibenzere 2.3} 5
dylens (tatal) 14 5
1,5-Dichlarabenzens N 10
1,2-Dichlornbenzens .62 10
1,4-Dichiaratenzene N 10
Tota] Volatile Organics 409.7
: ,2-Dichlumtﬁ¢na-d4 - "7 . 114 N S
Toluene-dg - : B ) | 88 - 110" v K
amnfluonbenzene . 99,7 86 - 11§ .

(1) Indicates detected bolow I‘ﬂ.
(8) Indicates also preunt in blank

() lnd:cntes cuqumd not detected /{ ﬂ '._f . ﬂ\él \

L TV.ON LU




JUL= J-Y1 Wkl 16

Praqest 15
Date Sampled
Tirne Campled
tamdie D

FAX NO.

12156340234

(F1817

MFBi2

Vater

il
RETCSLF & EODY
VILATILE CRGANIC BMNALYSIS ORTA
445 Cata Fite
362109 ‘e D%
1100 Matrix
=3 CaTE Anal

A dd SO TE TS TSR ISXRESTD
{00
—EsozaeudFSSoncicoc v wsndtd S
cnisrorethane
grananethare

iry. unlortde
h,ar0gihane

“elfiyiens crioride
Teiohicrgflygrometnare
i,!-Dienlorcatrens

1,2 Jignlarceihang
eo-Cithiorasirens iioa,
- I .fﬁr'

.""-:..n .35
i,0-siehiorcetrare

Lyl eeTrichizraethana
Carton ieiracnigride
Bremadichioranetnars
1,2-Dichiarapropane
trans-1,3=0ichloraprapens
zisei,-Gizhioreprougene
Trishiaroethers

denzent .
Titromazhlceonsthane

1,5, 2-Trizhlorog hane
2-Crizreathyivingiether
greaafora
Tatrachiopsathene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaraettans
Taluene

Chlarobenzeae
ftayibenzane

Kylane ieotati

1, 3-0ichle=ntanzeng
L-2:chlorshenzane

L4 u:"hior.banzena

O o

- F"

Tatal Uolatii= Organics

~SLRROGATE COMPORRES L PECYARY

1,2-Dichlorasthane~d4 93.5
Taluena-d@ 70.0
Brozof lyorcbanzers 29.2

(J] Indicates detested beioe (L
{8) Indicales also presenl 11 blank
{MD) Indicates cemogung not delzeleq

YD

34711491

== zudaRI=INTTIzaM

J34L e
NG M
0] 0
o Eh]
) 26
N |
NG 5
s "5
N .-
1 s
B
N i
3% ig
I 5
) il
NI 5
49 %
L 26
i, 5
4 3
3 B
N2 5
‘9 5
L] &
o i 5
b 5.
360 %
5 2%
%09 3
340 9
N D
359 g
0 20
7922.0
Linitg STATUS
2% - 114 K
g8 - i K
36 - 116 114

LA gundits

PRy 1)

P. 05



JUL- 3-Y1 WED 16'10 FAK NO. 12158340234 F. 06

METCALF & EDOY
VOLATILE QREANIC ANALYSIS DATA-
Projsct ID ) Data File JF195¢
Bate Sarpled 14/1¢/9] Lab ID & ¥ 1858
Tine Sampled 1300 Fatrix dater
zarple 1D 8-3 DATE ANALYZED 0471291
CoMPCUND us/L oL
Chloromethane i1 10
Gramometiane ND 19
Vinyl chlorids M i1
Chleroetnane ND 10
Rethylene chisrize N 10
Trichlarofluorcagisane KD ]
1,1-Dichloraethens 3 §
1,1-Dishloraethans NG 5
1,2-Qichicroathans 1tatsli 1440 ) .
Thlsrafors 12 5
Frean 113 46 5
i,2-Dichlsrcethzne ND 5
1,1, -Trickloroethane 209 &
Carbon tat-achlorice 3.8 5
Bromodichlaromsthane N L
1,2-Dichlsropropans [} 5
trans-1,3-Oichloropropars b ]
¢is-1,3-Dichleroprapere WD ]
Teichlerasthene et 5
Benzane N 5
Dibromogh loremethane HD 5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethene L] 5
2-Chloroethyluinyiather 80 5
Bromofora ND 5
Tatrachlarosthene 1500 .
1,1,2,2-Tatrachlorcetnan ") 5
Toluens 340 5
Chiorobanzena 42 §
Ethylbenzane 53 %
Xylens (total) 860 5
1,5-Dichlorebenzene NO 10
1,2-Dichlorsbanzene 530 10
1,4-Dichlorabanzens ND 10

Total Valatile Organics 28667.0

_SURROGATE CONPOUNDS ERECOVERY.  LINITS  STAIWS
1,2-Dichloronthane-dd g9.2 76 - 114 X
Toluene=d8 71.0 78 - 110 X
Bromoflucrobenzens 91.9 gs - 115 .4

() Indicatss detected baicw MOL
(8] Indicates slsa presont in blank

(ND) Indicates compound not detacted % % p z‘é 4
h T '




JUL- 3-91 KED 16:1]

FAX NO. 12158340234

METCALF & EDOY
ULATILE JRGANIC (HALYS1S DATA

Jrajazt |2 [ Data File YL

ate ommien - 47349 tab 10 $ =910

Tira Samcied ag Patrix gater

e i o ATE ANALYZED h8s91/9
HQE:‘.‘I====l=l.".‘.‘-=-‘-=:---5-.-:3:1:3-62-.-.!-:!8:Bl:::
COomeIAND i i
ﬂg:ﬂ=I=5===Hlla"—'"-===-====I‘=lﬂl-l===!l==3===l
imleramrinant | M
Bramyme thane HD i
Yiny, Chisride N R
{-igroelnane tig e
Hptne,zee chiey o Bk :
Tepeninens luergrettans NG :
., L=ltanlgroetnene §3 s
., M-Sichioronthane N2 4
. d-Monigrostneng  toladt RERH] H
Crigroform 12 ]
Sran 103 ' k] E
o, oelighlurrethane R :
1.l ieicnicraetnane T ‘
larbon iairsnhiorine Tl A
Senagd1nh | aronathand vl
1,2-Dicniorcpropane Y %
rans- ) 3-Drehiorazeaperas ) 7
=15-1,3-Cichlorapragene “b §
Trichlgrosthens gl i
Ezazene NC 5
Jwbrgmgenliotoroinace 0 i
3,1,2-Trichiornetnane NG ¥
1-Chinremtiyiatny.ather ) ;
Brancforn N 3
Tatraghioroethers Y111 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachle oenane N $
Taluene b £
Chlgrobenzene 53 g
Erhyilenzers 399 5
Xulgne (total) 630 g
1,i-bichlgrobenzene Ly i
4,2-Dichicrabenzene g 10
1,4-0ichincaber2ens 0 14
Total Uelatile Organics 77113

e A1 NS X _RECOUERY Lintis STATLS

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d¢ 95.2 76 - 114

Talyrne-c8

3
93.0 38 - 1i6 X
o

Yraeaf Jyornhenzens 98.4 gé - 119

i J3 [rdizatas datected asiow ML
(8) ladicetes also present in blank

'})) Indicates coopound Aot datscted { 2 g %
: YOGTwil

aia WG

PO



JUL- 3-91 WED 16:11

FAX NO. 12158340234

METCALF & EDDY
VIRATILE URGANIC ANALYSIS Data
Pro:eci [D 448 Jatm Fila yE1980
Jate Sampied 04730491 Lab 1O & HE1960
Tize Sempled 1299 Matrix Yatar
Sasgle (D y-3 DATE ANRLYZED 05,0191
COMPOLND S m
Mnltltl==e====lsla=:==swls::::ll:nws==l=¢:=ail
Chlsromathane D {0
Sreascethare i 13
Vinyl chlerige i 1t
Chlarocathene ND 10
Jdethylene chlarice NG 10
Teichlorof iusramethane NG t]
1,3-Dichlcrusthene a5 g
1,1-Dichloroethane ~i! 5
1,2-Cichiorasthens (tctai, 3238 3
Crlorofore 3 5
Frean 113 &7 <
i,2-Dichlorgethane 4 7
ty1,1=Trichloroethzne <20 3
Cerbon tetrachiorida 32 3
Sromodichiorerethane N g
1,2-Dichlarspropan: N9 3
{rans-1,3-Dizhloropropens R3] 5
sig-1,3-Dichlarcaropens ND 3
Trichiorcethene 343 5
Benzens NI 5
dbrorochlororethane ND g
1,1,2-Trick!oroethane \D 5
2-Chloroethylvinyletnar M 5
sroaafarn H) 5
Tetrachloroethene 1400 ]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlarnethane ND 5
Tolusrg 402 5
Chlorchenzens 71 g
Ethylbenzena 340 7
Xylane (tatal} ebl g
1,J<Bichlorcbanzene 0 i
1,2-Dichlorebanzens 380 13
1,4-Dichlorobanzene 380 10
Total Volatile Organics 8366.2
SERIGATE COMPODS ST
1,2-Dichlorcethans-dd §5.2 76 - 114 x
Tolueng-dd 96.8 88 - 110 1 4
Bromof luorobenzans 56.3 86 - 118 4

{3) Indicates detected balow ML
18) Indicaten also present in blenk
(ND) Indicates compound not detacted

P. 08



JUL- 3-91 WED l16:12

Projess 10
Oate Sampled
Tina Sarpled
saapie [D

FAY NO. 12158340234
METCALF & EDTY
VOLATILE QRGAXIC ANALYSIS DRTR
445 Data File 1F2055 —
85207751 tab 1D ¢ 1F2055 .
1210 Natrix Katar
- QATE ANALYZED 05/13/91
======I.n==’===8ﬂ=£l-=ﬂ=HIHIII-‘.-'BIIQIIHHIEHIIH-.--
COHPOURD Usso HOL
===.======‘l===:====h::unsal----IH=B==‘I.I=====
Chloromathane b4 ig
drgaoeethane N 0
Jinyl chloride ND 1l
chlarcethans R9] 10
fethylers chinride ) 1
Trichlorofluaromethanz N0 7
L, 1-Qichlarcathena 51 §
i,1-Dichiorosthane 5D ]
1,2-Dichiorpativena stqral: 3301 3
Chlerofeen 3 5
Fraan 3iJ Ta H
«2-Diznisrgatrans 4 z
1,1,1-Tricaiorcetnans 58 5
Carton tatrachior| s I8 ;
gremodich!cromethana | 5
1,2-Bichieropragane 0 ?
trans-1,3-Cichloreprapens ND b
eis-1,3-Dichiorapropana ND 3
Trichloreathsne §24 5
danzens 50 Z
vibramochloronethane 4] 3
1,1,2-Trichiorasthana X 3
2-Chloreetnylvinglather G} 3
Sromzfora Ly 5
Tetrachloroathers 158 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro=thana N 3
Tolusne 520 5
Chlorgbenzens 49 H
Ethyibanzene 421 5
Aylene (total) 30 3
<;-Dichiorobenzens N i
1,2-Bichlarobenzene 4l 16
1,4-Dichlocodenzene 380 i0
Total Valatile Organics 3%06.5
T X _RECOVERY LIN}78 STATUS
1,2-Dichloroethene-de 73.2 76 - 114 cK
Toluens-g8 5.0 38 - 11 X
Brangf lusrabenzene #7.8 3 - i1% X

(¢) [ndicates detected beigu ML
8} Indicates alse present 11 hiank
(N0} Indicales compound net ceteeted

P. 08



JUL- 3-91 WD 16112

Project 10
Date Sampled
Tiee Sagpled
Sarple 1D

FAK NO. 12158340234

)F

P10

[¥2089

IETCALF & EDOY
VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS JATA
445 Data Fils
85/14-91 Lab 1D #
11049 Mairix
S

Uater
DATE ANALYZED 05,157,591

CHPOND - UEA HOL
Chioronsthane KD 1
Bromossthans 0 10
Vinyl chieride XD 18
Chlurosthane N 19
tethylenw chiorids ND 10
Trichlaraflusromethane 1] 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 61 s
1,1-Dichlcrosthane D 5
1,2-Dichleroathene (tota)) 4500 5
Shiorofare 20 ]
Freon 113 LY E)
1,2-Bichloroathans [ 1} 5
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane 20 ]
Carbon tetrachioride 27 9
Brcaadichloropethans N 5
1,2-Dichleropropane b 5
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 5
¢is-1,3-Dichloraprcpens ND 5
Trichlorosthune 536 5
Benzers ) &
Oibromochloromethane N §
1,1,2-Teichloroethane NO 8
2-Chlorosthylvinylather D 5
Broaofora NO §
Tetrachlcroathene 100 )
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane L) 5
Telvens 420 5
Chlorobenzena 71 §
Ethylbenzans 500 5
Xylens (total) 640 5
1,3-Dichlorabenzens 17 -1
1,2-Bichlorghenzena 180 10
1,4-Dichlarcbanzane NO 19
Total Volatile Organics 369¢.0
~SLERICATE COMPOUNDS 5 RECOUERY. LINTS  STATE
1,2-Dichlarcathane~d4 96.4 % - 114 0K
Toluene-dd 99.3 88 - 110 [ ¢
Bromoflucrobanzene #2.2 86 - 115 X

(J) Indicates dutanted belaw HOL
{8) Indicates slsa present in blank
(ND) Indicatss compound not detested

L M gailh



J

S 38D 18113

Project ID
Date Sacpled
Time Sampled
Jarple 10

- ._g - Enpy e
UM'I'ILE ORGANIC MW.YSiS DATA

“(JY Indmtu dltecml below. MOL
- {8) Indlcates alia g ‘puunt in blank :
: ,_(Iﬂl lndmlu eqnund not dctecmf

Data Fila 12222
f523/%1 Lab 1D ¢ 2222
{1ag Matrix . Nater
¥-3 DATE ANALYZED 06203791
TEGEEER LE 1 ESOFTISTEFEANR
CORMPOLND e o
======IIIIBH====3===;I!E-- EEEN - ==zas
Chieromathare N 10
Bromgmethane ND it
Vinyl chlorida HD 10
Chlaroethans it} 10
Fathylene chloride ND 10
Trichlorofluoremethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlaroathens 18 5
1,1-Dichlorosthans ND 5
1,2-Dichlorosthane {totai} 50 5
Chloraforn 3.5 7
Freon 113 9.4 ]
. 1,2-Bichiccusthane ND 5
1,1,i-Trichleraethane 49 5
Carbon tetrachloride 4.2 g
Bromodichlsromathans WO 5
1,2-Dichloroprapane N3 5
trans~-1,3-Dichlcropropens b H ]
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropans N 5
Trichloroethene 110 5
Banzene KD 5
Dibeomochloranathane N 5
- 1,1,2-Trichleroethane N 3
2-Chloroathylvinylether ) 9
Sronofern )] ]
Tetrachlorosthens 300 5
$,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.2 g
Telusra 6% ]
Chlgrebenzans 1% 5
Ethyibenzene 7 5
dylens (total) N ]
1,3-Dichlorodenzene 52 10
3,2-Dichlarchenzene 63 19
1 ,4-ﬂi=hln robenzens 64 10
. Tct I_Uulmlc Urgmca 1989.4
: 1 2-0ichloroulham—d4 93.8°: 76 - 114 x
Toloens-d8 ~ 95.3 8 - 110 X
Bronf!uunkinzm 5.2 1 4




JUL- 3-81 WED 18:13 FAX NO. 12158340234 P.12

' NETCALF & EDDY
VOLATILE DRSANIC APALYSIS DATA
Project 0. 4% " Data Fils Y§2229
. Date Sampled .. (528091 © b DY ., 7 vV B :
L Tise Sapladt. UG L Matrid . o aNar o e o e

i,

~ .Sasple -

o

NTE m‘m "."._ y ug_lulﬁl "l' m':.:.' ..-.- [

3 B PP T P
. P “}‘. s A b :- _'_:‘;‘
Chloromsthane 1] 10
Bromonothane N 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
. Chlorasthane [ 11

Methylera chiorids N0 10
Trichloroflucronethane M. 5
1,1-Dichlorasthens 19 5
1,1-Dichlorosthans KD 5
1,2-Dichiorasthens (total) 990 5
Chloeetars D 5
Frean 113 10 5
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethans 38 5
Carbon tetrachloride 4.9 3 3
Brosodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloraprapana N 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5
Trichlorosthane 100 g
Banzene HD 5
Dibromcchloronethane N0 3
1,1,2-Trichinrosthans ND ]
2-Chlarasthylvinylether ND &
Brosoform N0 5
Tetrachloroathene 310 5 -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroathans 471 5
Taluens 2 5
Chiorabenzene 11 5
Ethylbenzene 7? ]
Hylens (total) 120 5
1,3-Oichlorobanzene 70 if
1,2-Dichlorebenzeara 71 10
1,4-Dichlorcbenzens 71 16
Total Volatile Organics 1986.6

_SURROCATE COMPOLNDS X BECOUERY LM _STATS

1,2-Dichlaroathans-dé 98,3 76 - 114 0K

Toluens-d8 54.3 88 - 110 ) 4

Bromofluorobenzene 3.4 86 - 115 X
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